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\1 I R •::i IN I P•.: 

.!.N IHt:: •- i~• .• uJ.i •..::uURT ut-= MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S . L!V~RMAN, SR .. 

Pla1nt1ff. 

v. 

RANDOLPH 0. REED 
Route 687 
Warner , V1rg 1n1a 2j279, 

Oefendan'C. 

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

Law No. I'll)& 

Lew1s S. L1verman, Sr. (pla1nt1ffl moves the court for 

JUdament aga1nst Randoloh 0. Reed (defendant) in the sum of 

$37.000 . 00 . ~ogether w1th the costs of this proceeding and 

attorneys Tees, by Vlrtue of the following : 

1 . That on or about March 4 , 1991, the defendant, for 

valuab le cons1derat1on, made and del1vered to plaintiff a certain 

negot1aole prom1ssory note for $74,000 . 00, payable to the order 

of p1aint1ft on May 1, 1991, or upon resale of certain real 

property on U. S. Route 17 in Saluda Magisterial District, a copy 

ot sa1d note being annexed hereto as Exh ibit "A". 

2. That the real estate referred to in the note was sold . 
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J . That the co-maKer of the note. Dav1d C. Eanes , Jr . . 

paid olaintiff the sum of $37.000.00 thereon . 

4. That the defendant fa1 led to pay the balance of the 

note or anv oart thereof on Mav 1 , 1991, or when the said real 

estate was sold. and has cont1nued to fail to so pay up to the 

present. 

5. That plaintiff is the holder and owner of the said note 

and has been forced to retain counsel in an endeavor to effect 

payment thereof. Accord1ngly, the defendant now owes the 

pla1nt1ff by v1rtue of said note the sum of $37 , 000.00, together 

with the costs of this proceed1ng and attorneys fees. 

--~~~~~V?~~7~-~·~·~·~·~-~--~- ·p . q. 
Roger G. Hopper 
Attorney at Law 
P. 0. Box 1 2 1 5 
Sa l ud a , VA 231 49 
(804) 758- 23 58 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR. 
By Counsel 

- 2-
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PROMISSORY NOTE 

$74,000 . 00 SALUDA~»RGINIA 
MARCH ~, 1991 

POR VALUB recieved, the undersigned, jointly and 

severally promise to pay to the order of LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, 

SR., Post Office Box 765, Hayes, Virginia 23072, or at such 

other place as the holder may designate, the principal sum 

of SEVENTY POUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($74,000.00) without 

interest thereon. 

The entire indebtedness evidenced by this note is 

due in full May 1. 1991 or· upon resale of that real property 

on U. S. Route 17, in Saluda Magisterial District, now 

jointly held by the makers · and prom1ssee of this note, 

whichever occurs first. 

Presentment, protest and notice 1s hereby waived. 

The right is reserved to anticipate in whole or 1n part at 

any time. 

State of Virginia 
County of Middlesex, to-wit: 

Sworn to before me this 4th day of March, 1991, by David C. Eanes , Jr . 
and ~andolph 0. Reed. 

My Commission Expires: 
11/21/92 
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IARTIN , HICKS & INGLES, Ltd. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA 23061 

I 

J 
ii 
I :; 

IJ 

I: 
·' 
I: 
I' 

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COORT OF MIDDLESEX ~ > :._; >·' ' --~' -- I{- Cf J. /I: 3 c ' 

LEWIS s. LIVERMAN, SR. I (/? A-r;, .. 

Plaintiff, t'Y ~-;d~ . 
v. AT LAW 00. 18·~ 
RANOOLPH 0. REED I 

Defendant. 

Drnt.TRRER ---

CCMES NaV the defendant, Randolph 0. Reed, by counsel, and states that 

the Motion for Judgment herein is not sufficient in law, and in support 

thereof states as follows: 

1. Plaintiff, Liverman , previously filed suit to collect the 

promissory note that is the subject of this suit . The previously f iled 

suit is styled Liverman v. Eanes, et als , Law No. 1854, and that suit 

names the defendant, Reed, as a party defendant. 

2. The previotsly f i led suit is still pending 1n this Court, the 

plaintiff havi_ng failed to nonsuit or dismiss same. 

3. Plaintiff is prohibited from filing two suits to collect the s~e 

note naming t he same defendant in each. 

4. The previous suit was settled by agreement, a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "A". In that agreement plaintiff has 

ackn~ledged receipt of all sums due and ~ing to him pursuant to the said 

note. Plaintiff is. bound by his ackn~ledgment that he has received all 

sums due and ~ing to him. 
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ARliN , HICKS & INGLES, Ltd. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

GLOUCESTER. VIRGINIA 23061 

i! 
'I 
I-
I 

I• .; 

I 

i. 
I 

j; 
i 
it 
I' 
I' 

I ,. 

II 

!I 

WHEREFORE, defendant roves the Court to di~miss the Mot ion for 

Judgment in this ~lit. 

Breckenridge Ingles 
Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd. 
P. 0. Box 708 
Gloucester, Virginia 23061 

RANIX>LPH 0 . REED 

------ - ~ -~- -
BY: ---..: --:-.:;; . 

Of Counsel 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify t hat a t rue copy of the foregoing Demurrer was mailed, 
postage prepaid th .is .,,_ ... day of June, 1992, to Roger G. Hopper, Esqu ire, 
P. 0. Pox 1215, Saluda , Virginia 23149. 

--=---=-- -......_ 
·- ~~ 

Breckenridge Ingles 
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THIS AGREEMENT , made as of the 23 rd day of August, 1991 

among LEWIS S. LI VERMAN , SR ., DAVID C. EANES, JR. and RANDOLPH 0. 

REED , recites a nd p r ov i de s tha t: 

WHEREAS, Ea nes and Reed signed a certain promiss o ry note 

dated Ma r c h 4 , 1991 r equiring the .payment of $74 , 000.00 withou t 

interest to Liverman on o r before May 1 , 1991; and 

WHEREAS , by agreement dated Apri l 1, 1991 among G. Stephen 

Ba ll a rd, William A. Dai l, David C. Eanes, Jr., and Randolph 0. 

Reed , Bal l a r d agreed , among othe r things, t o pay off , i n ful l, 

the no te referred to above ; a nd 

WHEREAS , Ballard has failed to pay a ll or any part of the 

$74 , 000 . 00 to Mr . Liverman ; and 

Y.IHEREAS , Mr. Li verman has filed suit against Eanes a n d Reed 

in the Circuit Court of Middlesex County, Virginia , at Law No . 

1854, asking for judgment on the note against Eanes and Reed ; and 

WHEREAS, Ea nes and Reed have joined G. S t ephe n Ballard as a 

third-party defendant in such su it, requesting judgment of 

i demni f i ca tion ; and 

WHEREAS , Ea nes and Reed wi s h t o acknowledge tha t Liverman is 

entit l ed to recover on the $74 , 000 . 00 note a n d wish to make 

payment to Liverman , but wish to retain their rights to recover 

from G. Stephen Ba l lard ; 

NOW , THEREFORE , t he pa r t i es agree: 
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1. Reed shall pay to Liverman the sum of $37,000.00 in cash 

upon execution of this agree1nent in partial curtailment of the 

$74 , 000 .00 note, receipt of which by Liverman is hereby 

acknowledged. 

2. Eanes shall allow credit to Liverman in the amount of 

$37,000.00 against the purchase prices of two parcels of real 

property in Middlesex County, Virginia, being purchased by 

Liverman from Eanes, namely, Lot 8 1 Section Two, Pipe-In-Tree 

Subdivision, and 3.24 acres on Route 17. 

3. Eanes and Liverman shall close and consummate the 

purchase and sale of the above two real properties simultaneously 

with the e xecution and deli very of this agreement, and Liverman, 

therefore, hereby acknowledges payment from Eanes in curtailment 

of the $74,000.00 note in the amount of $37,000.00. 

4. I mmediately upon the request of Eanes and Reed, but not 

before , Liverman shall take any or all of the following actions 

as may be requested by Eanes and Reed: 

a. Delive r the $74 , 000 . 00 note to Eanes and Reed or 

their designee; 

b . Endorse the $74 , 000 .00 note, without recourse to 

Liverman, as may be directed by Eanes and Reed; 

c. Execute such assignments and releases of the 

$74,000.00 note as may be requested by Eanes and Reed; 

d. Move the Court to dismiss the pending claim of 

Li verma n against Eanes and Reed; and 

e. Otherwise . cooperate ·with Eanes and Reed in seeking 

recovery from Ballard in any such other manner as Eanes and 

Reed may reasonably request. 

7 
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5. This agreement is made in Virg inia and shall be governe d 

by its laws. It sha ll bind and benefit the pa rties ' respective 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINfA , ~ 
COUNTY/~ OF ----~0~~~ff~e~-~~~~--------' to-wit: 

I , the undersigned Notary Public in and f or the above 
jurisdiction , do hereby certify that Lewis S. Liverman, Sr., 
whose name is signed to the fo r egoing Agreement dated as of the 
23rd day of August, 1991, has acknowledged it before me :;· my 
jurisdict i on. 

Given under my hand this day of (~ 

19 tJ ( 
My commission expires 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, 
COUNTY/~ OF __ zh~/~·~~~t~~~~~~~~~-------------' to-wit: 

I, the undersigned Notary Publi c in and fo r t he above 
jurisdiction , do hereby certify that David C. Eanes , Jr ., whose 
name is signed to the foregoing Agreement dated as of the 23rd 
day of August, 1991 , has acknowledged i t before me in my 
juri s d i ~ t ion • --

Given under my hand this 

1 9 1' . . . . 
My comm1ss1on exp1res 

day of 
I 

I I 
;tit u~~~ --

Notary Public 
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COMMONWE ALTH OF VIRG I NIA , 
COUNTY/~ Of Zh:',l~ , to -wit: 

r, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the above 
jurisdiction, do hereby certify tha t Ra ndo lph 0 . Reed, whose na me 
is signed to the foregoing Agreeme nt dated as of t he 23rd day o f 
August , 1991, has acknowledged it before me in m~y ·urisdiction . 

Given under my han d th i s 1----? ~ da y of _ · . , 
19 4/ . 1 

11y commiss i on expires rl (?P/1'~, . 
I ' _3'1!,&~ 

Nota ry Publ ic 

F.:ANES23 
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RTIN, HICKS & IN GLES, Ltd. 

ATIORNEYS AT LAW 

;LQUCESTER, VIRGitiiA 23061 

VIRGINIA: IN THE CI~CUIT COu?.T GF t<liDDLESEJ< COUNTY 

;I LEWIS s. LIVERMAN I SR. I 

i ;, ,. 
~ I 

!' 
II 
II 

I. 
II 
i: 
:I 
!i 

Plaintiff, 

v . AT LAW NO. 1896 

RANIXJLPH 0. REED I 

Cefendant. 

MEMORANDUM 

COMES NOW the defendant, Randolph 0. Reed, by counsel, and for his 

Memorandum in support of his Demurrer and Plea of Res Judicata s tates as 

fo llows : 

.I I . F.r\l.:'l';:, : 
'I 
;o 

' ;: On July 3, 1991 Lewis S. Liverman, Sr. ("Liverman"), plaintiff 

I ., 
;j 
d 

herein, filed suit against David C. Eanes, Jr . ("Eanes" ) and Randolph 0. 

Reed ( "Reed"), defendant herein. That suit was filed in the Circuit Cou!"'t 

of Middlesex County, Virginia and was designated Law File No. 1854. A 

copy of the Notice of MoLion for Judgment, the Motion for Judgment and 

exhibit attached to the Motion for Judgment, tota l ing four pages are 

attached hereto as 2x.l-tibi t "A". 

The suit filed in 1991 ("Suit No. 1") sought judgment against Eanes 

and Reed jointly and severally in the amow1t of $74,000.00 pursuant to a 

Promissory Note, dated 1'1arch 4 , 1991 in the amount of $74,000.00 ("the 

Note"). That suit was dismissed with prejudice by Order of this Court 

entered March 3, 1993 . 

Meanwhile, on May 22 , 1992 Liverman filed this suit ("Suit No. 2" ) 

against Reed only seeking judgment against Reed in the amount of 

10 



TIN, HICKS & INGLES, ltd. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

OUCESTER, VIRGINIA 23G6t 

$37, 000.00 pursuant to the ver y same ?romissory Note, C.ated March 4 , 1991, 

which Note i s attached as an exhibit to the Motion for Judgment in this 

suit . 

Reed filed h i s Demurrer in a timely fashion asking that this sui t be 

dismissed and that plaintiff be prohibited from maintaining two suits 

; against him at the same time pursuant to the same note. 
:i 
,: 

; II. ISSUES: 
li 

I 
I, 

1. Is Liverman prevented from maintaining two suit against Reed 

seeking judgment pursuant to t he same promissory note? 

2. Is Liverman new barred from maintaining this suit as a r esult of 

the dismissal with prejudice of Suit No. 1? 

III. ANALYSIS: 

When Reed's Demurrer was filed both suits were pending before the 

Court. Each named Liverman as a plaintiff. Each named Reed as a 

defendant, Suit No . 1 naming Reed as one of two defendants, Suit No. 2 

naming Reed as the sole defendant. Each suit sought j udgment against Reed 

based on the very same promissory note. 

Court 's will not al low two suits to be filed involving the same 

parties and the same subject mat ter. 

If a person has two or more separate and distinct 
causes of action against another he may, in the 
absence of a controlling statute or rule of 
practice, bring separate actions, even if joinder 
of the separa t e causes in one action is 
permissible , subj ect to the power of the Court to 
order consolidation. But if he has only a single 

11 



I 
' I 
I 

'I 
II 
'I 

!I 
I· 

II 
II 
!I 

:I 
II 

claim or cause of action, he is not permitted ta 
split up that cause of action and ma intain 
successive suits for different part s; this does 
not mean that one who has a claim against another 
may not take a part in the satisfaction of the 
whole, or maintain an action for a part only, of 
that claim, although there is some authority to 
the effect that a part of a demand cannot be 
waived for the purpose of giving an inferior 
Court jur isdiction. What is does mean is that 
one who brings suit for a part of a single 

- I! 
claim and recovers therefore is thereafter barred 
from bringing another suit for another part of 
the claim. 1 Am. Jur. 2d "Actions" §127. 

.RTIN, HICKS & INGLES, Lid. 

AnORNEYS AT LAW 

GLOUCESTER. VIRGINIA 13061 

·I 
t' 
:! 
! 

After the Demurrer was filed in the pending suit, Law No. 1896 , 

ij Liverman dismissed with prejudice Suit No. 1, Law No. 1854 . Under the 
I 

principals of re~ judicata Liverman is now barred from prosecuting Suit 
I 

.1 No. 2. 
I 

'! 
.; matter. 

All of the requisites of res judicata have been met in this 

The Court had jurisdiction of Sui t No. 1, the judgment was on t he 

merits, and it is a final judgment order. 

'! 

,. 

I. 

For a judgment to be res judicata, it must have 
been rendered in a cause of which the Court had 
jurisdiction. Ivey v . Lewis, 133 Va. 122, 112 
S.E. 712 {1922 ) . 

A judgment is not res j udicata if it does not go 
to the merits of the case. To const itute a bar, 
it must appear either upon the face of the record 
or be shown by extrinsic evidence that the 
previous question was raised and determined in 
the former suit, and that the former suit was 
determ ined on its merits. 

But a judgment upon the merits i s not meant "on 
the merits" in the moral sense of those words. 
It is sufficient that the status of the suit was 
such that the parties might have had their suit 
disposed of on its merits they had presented all 
their evidence, and the Court had properly 
understood the facts, and correctly applied the 
law to the facts . It is t herefore sufficient 
if the merits are actually or constructively 

12 



IN. HICKS & INGLES. Lid. 

ATTORNE YS AT LAW 

IUCESTE R. VIRGINIA 23061 

,; 

il 
I, 
h ., 

ij 
!, 
II 

il 
II 

determined. 8B Michie's Jurisprudence "Former 
Adjudication or Res Judicata" §12. 

It is also well settled that the doctrine of 
res judicata applies only to final judgments, 
and not to interlccutory judgments or orders, 
which the rendering court has the power to 
vacate or modify at any time. 8B Michie's 
Jurisprudence "Former Adjudication or Res 
Judicata" §13. 

When this matter was heard on the Demurrer on April 30, 1993 the 

I' II Court recognized that the status of this suit had changed since the fil ing 

:I 
!' 

of the Demurrer, but the Court also recognized the issue of res judicata 

•: and asked that that issue be briefed . That issued was argued by the 
,i 
" parties al though a Plea and Bar had not been filed at that time. A Plea 

!: and Bar has been f iled contemporaneously with the filing of this 

'! Memorandum. 
•I 

·I 
:! 
ji 

,, 

IV. CONCLUSION: 

For the foregoing reasons, it is respectful ly submitted that this 

suit, Suit No . 2, Law No . 1896, should be d i smissed with prejudice at th!s 

time. 

Breckenridge Ingles 
Martin, Hicks & Ingles , Ltd. 
P .O. Box 708 
Gloucest er, Virginia 23061 

RZ\NOOLPH 0. REED 

BY: 
Of Counsel 
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TIN. HICKS & INGLES, Lid. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

.OUCESTER, VIRGINI A 23061 

,, 
:i 
ji 

·I 
,, 

il 
II 
I' 

ii 
li 
jt 
I! 
,I 

li 
I 

!j 

' 
il 
~ , 
I 

'I 

I 
I 
:I 

I ,, 
·: 
I 

, I 

:I 
II 

!I 
I• 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a true copy of the foregoing Memorandum was mailed, 

postage prepaid, this ~~ay of May, 1993, to Roger G. Hopper, Esquire, 

P.O. Box 1215, Saluda, Virginia 23149. 

Breckenridge Ingles 

14 



MARTIN. HICKS & INGLES, ltd. 

ATIORNEYS AT LAIY 

GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA 23061 

VIRGINIA : IN THE CIRa.JIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX CCUNI'Y 

' .I r..nns s. LIVERMAN, SR. , 

II '\../ • : ' • . ' ::. I 

Plaintiff, 

AT LAW NO. 1896 

RANCOLPH 0. REED I 

Defendant. 

PlEA OF RES JUDICATA .... --.-.....~ ~ 

Defendant, Randolph 0. Reed, by counsel, says that plaintiff may not 

·· maintain the action against him set f orth in the Motion for Judgment filed 

'I herein because in an action at law heretofore instituted and conducted in 

1 this Court, wher e in plaintiff herein was the plaintiff and defendant 
I 
:i 
!I herein was the defendant, the Court, entered an Order d ism issing 

·' ' . I 

' .. 
I. 

I 
~ I 
I, 

plaintiff's cla im with prejudice . That Order i s of record in Law File No . 

1854. 

~RE, defendant says that the matters in i ssue in this suit have 

already been adjudicated and prays that this action be dismissed. 

Breckenridge Ingles 
Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd. 
P. O. Box 708 
Gloucester, Virginia 23061 

15 
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~ARliN , HICKS & INGLES, Ltd. 

ATTOR NE YS AT LAW 

GlOUCESTER, VI RGINIA 23061 

. . , 

! 
I 

lj CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

j I certify that a true copy of the foregoing Plea of Res Judicata was 

i mailed, postage prepaid, this ~ay of May, 1993, to Roger G. Hopper, 

il Esquire, P.O. Box 1215, Saluda, Virginia 23149. 

Breckenridge Ingles 

;• 

·. 

I• 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR., 

v. Law No. 1896 

RANDOLPH 0. REED, 

Defendant. · · --' 

MEMORANDUM 

Now comes the plaintiff, by counsel, and as and for his 

Memorandum in opposition to defendant's Demurrer and Plea of Res 

Judicata states as follows : 

On July 3, 1991 Lewis s. Liverman, Sr. (Liverman) filed suit 

("Suit No. 1") on a $74,000 promissory note against the makers 

thereof, David C. Eanes, Jr. (Eanes) and Randolph 0. Reed (Reed), 

who, in turn, joined G. Stephen Ballard (Ballard) as a third-party 

defendant. Subsequently, Eanes paid Liverman $37,000 on the note, 

but the Defendant paid nothing. 

On May 22, 1992 Liverman filed the instant suit ("Suit No. 2 11 ) 

against Reed for $37,000 upon the same note, not realizing Suit No. 

1 had not been dismissed. 

17 



Reed filed a demurrer stating that Liverman could not maintain 

two suits on the same note against the same defendant at the same 

time. 

Upon receipt of and in response to the demurrer, the 

undersigned counsel for Liverman drafted an Order non-suiting 

without prejudice Suit No. 1 and mailed the same to John J. 

Dusewicz, Esq., who had represented Liverman in Suit No. 1. 

Dusewicz endorsed the order and returned it to counsel who then 

mailed the endorsed order to William R. Curdts, Esq. , who had 

represented Reed in Suit No. 1, copies of the transmittal letters 

and draft order being annexed hereto as Exhibit 1. Curdts called 

the undersigned counsel and said he would not endorse the order and 

did not return it. 

Inasmuch as Dusewicz was still counsel of record in Suit No. 

1., the undersigned counsel prepared the Order in question, had 

Liverman endorse it, and the same was, after Notice, presented to 

and entered by the Court on March 3, 1993. The order states that 

the action (Suit No. 1) "is dismissed against all parties, with 

prejudice". 

Reed has now filed a Plea Of Res Judicata stating that the 

entry of ·the order dismissing Suit No. 1 "with prejudice" was an 

adjudication of the issues in that suit and the same is res 

judicata as to Suit No. 2, which he asks to be dismissed. 

-2-
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Law And Argument 

There was no determination of the action on its merits in suit 

No. 1. Reed owes Liverman $37,000 upon the note, none of which has 

been paid. He did, and does not, want Reed to be released from 

liability simply because his counsel erroneously included the term 

"with prejudice" in the order. 

With regard to "with prejudice" cases constituting res 

judicata, in 46 ArnJur 2d, Judgments, §483 entitled "Erroneous 

Inclusion Of Term", it is stated that "with prejudice cases held to 

operate as res judicata are rested on the ground that the judgment 

was in fact on the merits, rather than on the ground it was entered 

"with prejudice", and in this respect the expression "with 

prejudice" in a judgment of dismissal has been held not to be 

conclusive, and not to enlarge the effect of a judgment as res 

judicata when the expression is erroneously included therein" 

(emphasis supplied). 

that 

In 8B Michie's Jur., Former Adjudication, §12, it is said 

"A judgment is not res judicata if it does not go to 
the merits of the case. To constitute a bar, it must 
appear either on the face of the record or be shown by 
extrinsic evidence that the previous question was raised 
and determined in the former suit, and that the former 
suit was determined on its merits" (emphasis supplied). 

-3-
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In Wilcher y. Robertson, 78 Va. 602 ( 1884) , the Virginia 

Supreme Court held that "in order that a judgment shall bar another 

suit, the point in controversy must be the same in both cases, and 

the first must have been determined on its merits. An order of 

dismissal is not a determination on its merits, and is no bar to 

the second suit for the same cause of action . " 

The court held in city of Richmond y. sitterding, 101 Va. 354, 

43 S.E. 562 (1903) that if the first action was disposed of on any 

ground that did not go to its merits, the judgment will not 

conclude the party in the second action. 

In Stormy. nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, 199 Va. 130, 

134, 97 S.E.2d 759, 761 (1957), the court stated that to constitute 

res judicata and a bar, the former suit must have been determined 

on its merits. 

And in Hosiery. Hosier, 221 Va. 827, 237 S.E.2d 564 (1981), 

the court said there must be an adjudication on the merits in the 

first suit or it is not res judicata, and cited Kelly y. Board of 

Public Works, 66 Va. (25 Gratt.) 755, 760 (1875), Burke's Pleading 

And Practice 672 (4th ed. 1952), the AmJur 2d section previously 

cited herein, and 49 A.L.R. 2d 1036 (1956). Kelly held that the 

judgment in the former suit must be directly on the point which is 

in question in the subsequent suit to make it a bar, and if the 

real merits have not been decided,the first action is no bar. 

-4-
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Suit No. 1 was not determined, adjudicated, or disposed of on 

its merits, real or otherwise. No hearing of any sort was had upon 

the matter, no evidence adduced, no determination of any point in 

question. This is not even debatable. Neither is the law. 

Liverman did not draft the order, the undersigned did thinking 

that since Eanes and Ballard were no longer involved they should be 

released with prejudice; certainly there was no conscious thought 

of doing so with Reed--we had just filed suit against him again, 

and Liverman had no idea whatsoever of releasing Reed from 

liability. 

Not only should he not be caused to lose $37,000 on account of 

his counsel's inadvertent mistake, the law clearly holds that he 

should not. 

Roger G. Hopper 
Attorney at Law 
P. 0. Box 1215 
Saluda, VA 23149 
(804) 758-2358 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Roger G. Hopper, Counsel for 
Lewis s. Liverman, Sr. 

-5-
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CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Memorandum 

was mailed to Breckenridge Ingles, Esq., Martin, Hicks & Ingles, 

Ltd., P. 0. Box 708, Gloucester, VA 23061, this 1 3~ day of May, 

1993. 

Roger G. Hopper 

-6-
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1..AW OrriCCS 

HOGER GAYLORD HoPPER 

P. o. Box 121~ 

SALUDA, Vr:aoxNIA 20149 

(604) 7el8 · 23el6 

TtltCOPitA ( 604) 756·<~,625 

July 16, 1992 

John J. Dusewicz, Eso. 
Dusewicz & Soberick 
P. 0. Box 388 
Gloucester Point, V1rg1n1 a 23062 

Re: Liverman v. Eanes, Reed 
v. 

G. StePhen Ballard 
M..J.dd 1 esex C 1 rcu 1 t Court. Law N~54. 

Dear John: 

As I ment1oned to you in court last Monday, Mr. L1verman, 
whom you kindly sent me and for which I thank you. has filed a 
suit aga1nst Randy Reed tor the $37,000 he owes h1m and Breck y 
I ngles f1 l ed a demurrer on Reed's be ha lf s~ y 1ng that the abov e 
action was st1l 1 pe~d 1ng, therefore L1 verman could not ma1n~a 1 n 
h1s current su1t. 

L1 verman needs to non-su1t the f1rst act1on, out cannot ao 
lt unila~erally beca use o f the Cross-8111 and third-party 
defendan t, who mu s t a gree . Of course, a se~tlemen t agreeme nt was 
reac hed 1n that s u1t s o the re s houl d be no problem w1th the non­
sult. So what I ha ve done 1s to prepare a decree non-s u1~1ng 
that act 1on wh1ch 1 neea vou to endorse and send to Ballard a~d 
Curdts for the1r enao rse ments. If you would be k1nd enough to do 
this, I am s u re Mr. L1 verman wou l d be mos t apprec 1at 1ve. 

RGH:mhb 
Enclosure 

bee: Lewis S. Liverman, Jr.v 

Very trul y yours, 

Roger G. Hopper 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CI RCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS s. LI VERMAN, SR. I 

Pla1nt1ff, 

v. Law No . 1854 

DAVID C. EANES, JR. , et al, 

Defendants. 

Th1s day came ~ne p l a1nt1ff, by counsel, and moved the Court 

to non-su1t the above-st yl ed act1on. 

Ana 1t aopear1 ng ~o ~he Court that al 1 part1es have agreed 

to same , 1~ 1s ORDERED tna~ thls case be non- su1ted, w1thout 

preJUdlce, and removed from the docket . 

I ask for th1s: 

---------------------·-- I 

John J. Dusew1cz 
Dusew1cz & Sober1cK 
P. 0. 8ox 388 
Glouceste r Po1nt, VA 23062 

p . q. 

24 
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-------------------- · 1992 

____________________ , Judge 



Seen and Agreed: 

W1ll1am R. Curdt.s 
Dunton, S1mmons & Dunton 
P. 0 . Box 5 
White Stone, VA 22578, 
Counsel for the defendant-s 
David C. Eanes, Jr . and 
Randolph 0 . Reed 

G. Stephen Ballard 
Pro Se 
129 Conwa y Avenue 
Norfolk, VA 23505 

- 2 -
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l.AW OF"F"ICE:S 

ROGER GAYLORD HOPPER 

P. 0 . Box 1215 

SALUDA , VIROINIA 20149 

(804) 758-2358 

TE:l.ECOPIER (804) 7!58- 462!5 

August 11 , 1992 

William R. Curdts, Esq. 
Dunton, Simmons & Dunton 
P. o. Box 5 
White Stone, Virginia 22578 

Dear Bill: 

Re: Liverman, Sr. v. Eanes, Jr., et al 
Circuit Court, M1ddlesex County 
Law No. 1854 

Mr. Liverman w1shes to non-suit th1s case. Accordingly, if 
you would be kind enough to endorse the enclosed Order non­
suiting the case and return 1t to me, I would be most apprec1a­
tive. 

RGH:mhb 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Roger G. Hopper 
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U.V.JIS s . LIV'ERM.n.l"J I SR . .. •'( . ... _lJ ..: : 

Pl Ftint iff, 

v. 

R.n..t'JrOLPH 0. REED, 

Cefendant. 

W -1ES NOW the defer.dant, Ra.11dolph 0. Reed, by counsel , and for his 

P.eply MemorAndurr- states ~s fo l lows: 

i'lr. ~C'pf:er 3.Sserts in his :~e!nor;;.ildt.un that Law No . 1854 (the first 

suit ) ~·{as :T1i st::J.:enl y dismi sse:d t·J i th prejudice . He cites Am Jur f or the -- ---

:·.;c r::s ··'i--Ji tr.. r:;rejudice" in a dismissa l order are not 

COi:Ch:sive 'r:hen ::-:e !':- :·:p::e~si ·~n i s '?.lTOneously included therein . 7!'1ere lS 

evwence ::ef.:xe th is C:..::·tn .. c: that "·,.. i th prejudice" were 

e!-r.:r.eously !:-cl;Jded in t: ~.c: o!·cer . Qu i t e t:::J the contrary , t he facts 

. d . tn ~ .::ate ':.hat ~vas not inc l uded erroneously . 

By l~tter, dated Au:;ust 11, '1992 .. a c-::py o f wh ich is atto.ched heret o 

.::;;: E.:{hi:=:it "ll." , ~1r. Ecpper, c0u.nsel fe r Li•; erman, wrote t o 'tJilliam C:::..n-.:ts .. 

c:c unsel f rJr P~'?.d , ; :::;z ing 0.Jr~rs to enccrse a non-su it order. A copy c f 

t !:e pr op;:-seC. orcer i s attc:t::hed r.ereto ;,;s Ex.."-'libit "B". In reply, Curdts 

wrote Mr. Hoppe:: '::Jy lettel-, dated September 3, 1992 advising that "Mr . 

?.eed does net W?-1!t :7oe t .::> enc·: ·rse the or der c f r:on- sui t which you sent 

rr,e . .. " A c opy o f tlcat :.etter 1s att3.ched hereto ~ Ei:hibi t "C" . 

!'1r. Eopper tl-,en indicated ;:,y ~·1mice that on 1'-!arch 3, 1993 he ·.vould 

t:resent an order di Em issing t~,e Euit with prejudice .. Tl. copy of that 
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attached hereto as Exh ib i t "E" . After recei ·.Ji r"g that [Jot i.::-2 :•!r. C\_;rdts 

'"'Tote the Cl erk -Jf C0urt en rebrua:ry 25, : S93 a.nd ind ic.=t-;:ed that t=.-:-.::;6 he.d 

no objection to entry of the Order di s missing t he sui': with pr<:?j ·..;.:!i:--0!. 

Tw ice i~ t~at le:ter Cu:rdts made note that the sui t ~as t o be dismis~ej 

"with prejudice". A copy of t~,at letter is a ttached hereto as Exhibit 

"F". A c opy of that ietter was ma iled to 'l•lr. Hepper. 

It is resp:ctfully submitted that the words "with prejudi ce" that v-.:ere 

inch:ded in the Cismi::sa l 0rder were pur}X)sely inch.;ded , '.:r.at t!~er~ c<~t:-o- : .:.:: 

mistake or inadvertence. It is cle.:tr that Curdts indicated that ;,e ;.:oul.-:1 

~ot er~~:::-1·se a :.:-::-.-:=:t:i t .Jr:'.er, cut that he had no object ion to entry of an 

C'·-:·.;,:1:::-el br :;::la.::-.ti~ f ::::tes f i ,;e cases in su~port of his contentic.n 

th3.t a. .:-a....c;c :-:-n.:st ·: .;:: .:::.d: '.:dicated en i t: s ,~:er i t s befo re it can cor:st i ::.c.:te ~·"'-= 

~xt =-. t : ;:m f rci71 head ;:ot e nurn.l::er 4 . The i anguage quot eel. 

·.:=.::ry ~ : ~ tle ':::1 ~c ·.·;it~ r.i'.e facts -:: : t~.e case or the holding in the case. 

The hcldi !19 •. ~ set forth i n the f o l l cwing language : 

Richard ~-Ji l c her 1 s su .. Jey '' las ;:-:ade on Dece:rJ:.-er 
7, 18..;9. Scx:m -3.£t er i1: ·r;.:J.s filed in the la..-J.d 
c f f ice, David I. 'N ilson , Jl.ppellee 1 S vendor, 
entered a cav~~t. aga inst the i:::.suing of a 
p.s. t~:. t for- the lar:d , 187 acres , described in 
sai ::i <::urvey. The ~av~~t was retur ned to the 
Ci :·.-:u: t Cc'..lr:: o f .ll. ll eg~any County for trial, 
an.d precess 't'as iss ued on ".:he same on August 
31,. 1250 . This s;.1 i t t-Jas continued on the 
dcd:et t.nt i l ;:..p!" i 1 1 7 , 1852, v-vhen it >-Jas 
"d ! smi s:::ed ~g:·eed " . f>_-..d thereu}X)n a patent 
f or the 187 acr<:?s was i s sued t:o Richard 
'JJ i lcher . In a ca'~~j: , as in all other su its, 
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.:t ~ ·~t'.::;;-:-r :=:-!: ·..:.:=·:::--! ,.. ·· Q :e~· it:: ! s =.. f i t .o. ~ ~ 1 ·::;:~ez--tt 

of ':h::> :-.:-:.-:: 1·-:·arsy. t~ ~ :r ~ ~t- :.-:: .D.r~~=r:, 1 0 :-: . 
Va . 4 1::. 

It 1s -:-,c:-1 s ettied in ::i:·gir,ia that a d i ~mi.;:s<~. l 

':>f ~ :=ui<: "c:.;:·=eci'' :s S""l"Uiwllent tc a r:=~ri3~::L~­
[Ci tat i .:m :Jmi tt2"J) . I;: bllortJs, U,erefore, t h.:.. c 
the j·..:::J.;mer.t c:f tr.'= Circuit Court of .:.J leghany 
i n che c~y_e.at .:::uit, dismissing said suit "b y 
C:insent of ,E:art ies ar.d for reasons appearing to 
the Court " , is a bar to the action of Appellee 
in ':h~ Ccn·t '::::el ·:::>W, ar:d said Ccurt should have 
so i:Jstructed the jurf . · Id at 609. 

;r:., fair reading :::f WiJ~h~r v. _ Pc~rt_?yn indicates that a Dismissed 

.!\greed Order di~miss!r.g a suit o;,i th prejudice is conside red to be -3..'1 

.:td j tldicat i ::n '-!F'=-D t:-.e merit s consi stent ~vi th the f o l kwing l ar.gt.:age 

E:J.u t .::. j·.:.::g-i"nent t:;r::n the rr:eri ts is not meant 
" ::-n the tT·eri ts " in the :rtoral sense of those 
:-:c"·.::S. !t ~s .:=c:ff i :- i ent tl-.a.t tl":e statt:s of 
t:-1e 21.11t ':v-=-s :::uch tl":at t!-:e part i '=!S !!llS!hl have 
:-.. =.d -::~ah· st:it s i s~c:::ed o f c.n its l71ents had 
tl-.ey ~res.::-r:t-=d all t~ei!· evidence ... it is 
t~~re~cr~ 2~ffi c~ ent if ~he ~erits are 
act:.1a.! l'J :-r- -::c.r.s::n:ct > ·ely de t ermined . 88 
:.:i-:::1-lle's ] '..:rispr.:d-:r.ce l'rc·nner .P.dj"dication 
or Pes Judicata" § 1:2 . 

:: l ted. "t.y plaint i E I ! 2 2.: so r.::.t :::; :;x:>i r.t 0 In that case Leaker r,:e_s ir.:: \ .:·-::-::: 

·,,,::en ne :ell over a pla..nk t:-,at '·1a.s left on a sidewalk on Le igh Street m 

the City of Rich.-cnd . Lefu.:er sued tl-.e City of Riduncr.d and also sued 

Si tterd i ng for f:€rsonal inj•.:r ies recei v<::d . Si tterding was brought in on 

a:; ;._;e:.ded >~ot i ::.:1 fr.:.!· Jtx:!<;ment after the cne year statute of 1 i mi tat ic:;s 

r.2.d s-:·:?i!""ed . Sitt:=rdir1g filed the appropriate motion and was dismissed 

f!""~m c::e suit "::aseC. -:.:?Or: b-:: :::2.+:'-l.':.e of 1 imitations. .D.. jucgment was 
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-=n:ered -· . . 
~ 1 .:-: .. - :r:c. -=- :-:: ::; :: f 

Richmond then f ilecl ~uit ~t;ainst Sitter~ing to :-ecc,:r::c f or :;-;or.ies ~h~~ lC 

had to pay pursuant to ~he judgment. Si tterding f .i 1.S'd a plea o f :·es 

j~£i_::ata Eldicating that his dismissal from t:.e first suit con..st:itu~e::i l-=s 

j _ud_!_c;_9.~~ as t o the s econd . T:-le Court held that toJhere he was di~mis.sed 

from the first 3uit upon a plea o f statute of li~itat ions, not en the 

merits , ~e cculj not successfully plea res judicata in the second case. 

The general rule is that f or a judgment to be 
evidence a~-'linst a party i n another suit upon a 
diff~re:-,t cc:.use of -:..ct ion, it must l::e rendered 
:n a pr~ceeji~g between the saT-e partie3 or 
th'=ir privies, and t:.e point must be involved in 
1:-ct:-. ca:=es c>.r.d ;-;-;u.st ha·Je !:.een determi i!E:d upon 
i t s rr1-=:r·as. ! f t he first action is disposed of 
u:;x:::1 :my ·;round ;:hat ek-es not go t0 its ;ner its, 
the j v :lgrr,en t rend:: red w i 11 not cone l ude the party. 
(Citatic::l omitted; Id at 357. 

::Zeed :-J-".S di:==mi::secl fri:::;'ll tl':e fir3t suit fi led ~Y Liverman by a 

c--f c c .J; se, ne t d i sm:ssed b=c--3-'.lse o f 2. plea of :he statute o f limitat1cns 

v r e ther si:-r:ilar plea. 

( ;937 ) a l s ·;:) cited '::Jy p lair:tiff i s o.l::;o ::10t on po int. In that case the 

plaii1~iff h-3.d obtair:ed judgrr;ent -?..~ain.st rtichard Gcx::dwin for person-'ll 

in:uries sustained. The plaintiff then sued Goodwin 's insurance carr i er 

see;.::ing to collec t ~he j uc;ment . C~win had previously filed suit 

:.;air;St t:-:e carr ~ ~-r f·;:)Y" an e.djt.:dicaticn as to whether he was covered. -.... J. L 

afc ::-es-aH:'. !=Ql icy a: ':!-:.:: +: i~e :Jf the accident". In the second suit , the 
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because tf:ere 'o"llas no ident i ty of parties . 

(Gocdwin ) and the Cc~pany may not litigate and 
have her {plaintiff's} rights against the 
Ccmpany, which had their inc eption at t he ti me 
of her injury, cetermir:Ed in an act ion to :.vhich 
s he is net a pa~ty . Id at 764. 

CoUI'ISel 3.}50 cites Eq:?ier v. Hosier , 221 Va . 827 (1981 ). That case i~ 

a d i vorce ca:::e. ~.gain, in that case the first suit was dismissed l::ecat..:se 

the court did not have jur isd iction. When t he second suit was f i led a 

plea d ~~s i~9is:?-t~ :..;as f i led. The Supreme Court held that the d i smissal 

o f the f il-~ t st!it, ;-:;·tich cY:cur~ed because o f lack o f jurisdiction and not 

ceca:.1se of a findir,g \..l::Vn ':he i!1erits, d id not constitute res ~dicata :?.s 

t o the seccnd suit . 

The p~C)!::lcm wit:. e.ll ·.:f tr,e cases cited by pl aintiff is that nc::,e -. -

them hc.•1e si:n i l~r fact si-:u2.ticr..s to case at hand . in ncr.e o f the cases 

cited was the first s uit dismissed "ioii t h prejud ice" as in this case . 

That, cc·l!rse, 1s the crux cf th:.s ·::ase. ?lai~tiff has cited .11.m ..Jur t:i 

S'..lr:;;..ort o f the proposition t~c;.t t}:e dismi ssal o f the first suit was not 

~-'=~ judic2.ta because it v-1as ne t an adjudication on the merits. Plaintiff 

s hould have at l<?.ast alerted t he court to the fol lowing language fmmd i n 

~~ Jur that is c ~ ear, ~,~Jivocal and directly on point . 

The term "with orejudice" , expressed in a judgment 
9f_.9~§::ni~§~ hc:.s a ''Jel1 recogn ized legal import; 
H __ is1_2Lc.:.ur§!?..L the con•.-erse o f "~.o1i t hout P:t:~Mice" 
~~.d j r;ci~~t~s __ an __ agju¢ i~?th9IJ. _QJ the merits, 
9Er?-~iP,g .:::: .;:?.? i~qi;:~t~.1 C~!1Cl~diDSLlb_EU:_i_ght~....Qf 
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r -?~~ -- L~ ~ : _· ~; __ ~=--~- r-=- ::;;-. ~ - ~ ........ : . 
2r~l ~q i;l ~1 ¢.-=-~-~~ !c~,~ _! :: ~ ! .;~ -:_;_;~: -~· f ~-=:e ~~~ ·~- ~~· :::e 
~·f __ ?--:t \::;n ,_ t:q _the ~-3.Ine ~:-:tent _ ~-= -~E +: :-:~ ~ ·~-: ·. ~r. _h.:;, :l 
!;:~e:~ .::.:?··~~ec:.:,lt;:0. 1:•) .:-. fi -oal ;~.dj t~r;ic§.ti_;::>~ ~~~~o:-~::=e t ·:· 
P 1 ~ J . ~ ~H .. :.. ~cq;;:rd i !)g) y 1 a_ j •_,;:;lgTT1~G t sq rer: ::e r~i 
0.E:~n~t~~~ in a _ '§u~e-.:r_.l~!}t ~~_ic!l on ~h~ :;;?ole c:. r .;_~e 
9.L a::. ~).9Il.J. ~.:?_2:.?.-t~cn9} ~s i ve J y --~~t~ J.~- nc·t 9!11 y 
al ~ .. m.att.~n lj~_ i_g~lec! _i~_ tb.? ... ~~:rli?.r_ .er.?=e~i!:g, 
~~~- <:-1! - ~~t te:-s ~h!~h migb~_bav~.J=~~~ _LiJ;!gat~ 
!=he_!_~j_;:!~ i~,oha.~t~ -~49_~) .4~- Am .}ur _ _f_d "J~gg}!!?.ni;.s~~ 
§4~:f. .. 

2d 4·15 ( 1956) the Ccurt discu=:::-ed at length the significance o f the 

79 :LD. 234, 55 n .:.J. : :i ,_;45 , ~'P: 

The el i ~.-:" i ::::~=-.1 c;.f a.11 act ic·n :•r prxeeding ''w i -ch 
p~:ejudi::e" c:::::mc :lly i :-:pl ies not -~nly U:e 
terminat ic:n :::·f t:he particular action or 
~roceeding t~en before the Court but also the 
righ-c of '3.Ctio!l upon 1.-1hich it is based . 
(Ci t:i ;<g :!U."'lercus c~es and texts ) From these 
aut h:J1· :. t i es \·le ccnc l ude that where an order is 
emered at the request of the plaintiff, 
Lmdersta.ndingly inade, dismissing his act ion 
""N i th 1==2·ejc:dice" , the dismissal goes to the 
cause of act l ·::n a.11d becc-mes res ~~ijcata with 
respect tG the i~sues !:Jrcught before the Court 
by tl":e ac t i cn . The !~·c-r·i:: "\•li th pr:::judice" 
ap!=ear ii:l.g in 3. .r':'t !en c r ·.)rder for dismissal 
are :t--:-t a lv1ays cc:r:::lusi ve ag.:dnst the plaintiff . 
"T~:e ~ r effect.:.:; •ie:::ermir:ed by the condi tions 
w!der wh i ::h -::: ::ey a.2·e 1..~sed". 

The ec.u:-t ~n ': i ;-;jn_!~·::;s;-I'.CF._e_~~ ~..:ent en to cite vJi th approval language 

at 149 A.L .R. at ;~;e 553 . 

I::t a ;.:c;:preheP.s~ · ~::: n-:>te in 149 A.L.R . at page 
553 -:n the -:-ffect .-:,f t=:e to~ores " ~o·1i i:hout 
p1·ej 1Jdice" O'.n~ " •-~i th prejudice" in a 
j~dgment with r~spect to its operation as 
res j_;,:dica >: z_ , it is set at page 625 t hat as a 
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i ~lARTIN , HICKS & INGLES. Lid I 

ATT ORNEYS AT l AW 

GlOUCESTE R. VIRG itiiA 23061 
'I 
II 

II 
I, 

il 
jl 

I 

The 

r;e:1eral ?r.::;y:.s 1 t 1-:n a ~ :..:C.:·;:: e::~ : £ : .:. ~:r. 1 ~; :::e.. l 
whid: t=zpressli provides '::Ht : ': ~s "·.·1i :h 
prej l.!d ice 'l cper-3.tes as r~:s .i ~g_:,;-2-~E ·:md is as 
concl t~ive o f the rights cf the ~ar t i ~s ~~ i f 
sui t tad !:c en prosecuted t o a f i nal 
disposition adverse t o pl a int i ff. Id .:tt 418. 

holding in t he ca.:::e ~·•as as foll ·:::;~t.-s : 

.Z\.1 or der "d i s iTti ssed -3.;)'reed" no t c.n>:~ ;:.ut s an 
e r.d t:> the 1=encii:!g suit .. but is a bar to any 
s~E:q,;ent su it on the sa .. '71e cat:.Se of act i on 
cy ~~e ~ame par~u=s 1'c0.S f ull y as a :e>: raxit 
v-JOuld l::e". B~r.dac~ JL?_I'.! .. and St~~L Co_.:.._ . .Y..:. 
'!'en~Df??o!Jl!l, 1 3 6 Va . i i 6 , 1'71 . I d a t 4 1 9 . 

In :::onclusicn, ': ~!e d.utnorit1es .::cited rr.e>..:·:e i c: abundaJl t l y clea r h <i.t 

di ::i7lissal tf7AJith {:!-ejud ice" c::--.st1ttn::es an adjud icatic.n ·:)f the rr:e! .. tt: s l ~ s 

trear:ed as an d.Cj 1.:.dicatic :~.::.f t~,e rr.er i t :., and has the same f orce and 

effect as if the case l-.ad teen :..earc f u lly en i ts merits . Thus, t he Order 

entered t y th i s Court on i:-~3.rch 3, n93 ci ismiss i r:g Law t-io . 1854 with 

p!'ej;,:dice 1s !·es jud i -;~t~ as t o t he ,F-endi ng ac-: ic n , Law No. 1896. 

Brec!:enric!ge Ir:gles 
!v!artin , nicks .~ I r.g:C~s, !.,td. 
P.O. B:Jx 708 
Glcucester , Virgi:~ia :23061 
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MRTIN. HICKS & INGlES. lid. I 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW I 

GLOUCESTER. VIRGIIIIA 13061 I 

I' 
i 

I certi f y -!:hctt a t::-ue copy o f the fc.r2go ing ?.ep ly ~-~emc::- '!.r.dull :..;a:; 

h!i_ % o f ~·!ay, 1993 I to ?.~er G. .:-::;:.;:--=:r I 

Sal~dal V~rg inia 23149 . 

Breckem· i dge I ng 1 es 
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MRY- 20-19'33 @8 : 40 FR0f1 _ .JNTOt~. Slf"IMOt'tS , & DUNTON TO 15930122 P . 8 = 

.· · : 

8< 1-it () tT 'A .. 
LAW OF FICE:S 

RooER GAYLORD HoPPER 

P.: o. ·sox ~ J~t5· 
. ::·. . . 

SALUDA., VIBG~lA 123149 

<eo4) 75e·23sa 

Te: L. E:COP I E:R (804) 75S-46Z5 

August 11 , 1992 

William R. Curdts , Esq. 
Dunton, Simmons & Dunton 
P. 0. Box 5 
Whi~e ~tone, Virginia 22578 . .... . ·. 

Dear ·Bill: 

: . -. . 

Re: Li verman, Sr. v. Eanes , Jr., et al 
Circuit Court, Middlesex County 
Law No ·. 1854 

Mr . Liverman wishes to non-suit this case. Accordingl y , ;if 
you would be kind enough to endorse the enclosed Order non~ 
suiting the case and return it to me, I would be most apprecia~ 
tive. 

RGH:mhb 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

/~0 
Roger G. Hopper 

........ . . . . . ~-

- - - ------
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.·v I R G I N I A: 
.. -- .. . .. ·. :_ .- --~- . :~ ~- . 
~r:_ •.. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. L~VERMAN, SR., 

. :: .· ·. 
0 • ·: 

.. ·.· ... Pl~intiff, 

v. Law No. 1854 
· --· . .. . 0 . . . . .. . 

·.'." oAVIo" c. EANES, JR .. , et al, 

Defendants. 

ORDER 

This day came the plaintiff , by counsel, and moved the c9urt 
I 

to non-suit the . above-styled action . 
. · --

AI')d it appearing to the 'court that a l1 parties have agreed 

to same, it is ORDERED that this case be non-suited, without 

prejudice, and removed from the docket. 

. , ENTER LAW 
I • 

... 
:~~~- . ! .1992 

____________________ . , judge 

I 

--~~4L~~~~~~----_w.q. 
Joh 
Du icz ~ Soberick 
P • ·o. Box 388 . 
Gloucester Point, ·VA 23062 
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f·IHY- 20-1 '3'33 OE:: ...:c F~Of· l [ JUt IT Oil . ·:.I f•lf·iOt 1•:;,, :::. IU HON TO 

~· 

LAW OFFICES 

DUNTON, SIMMONS & DUNTON 

Posr Ol"l"IcE Box :5 

AMM O N C . OVII~ON 
WHITE STONE. VIROINIA. 22~78 

C . JACKSON SIMMONS 

AMMON 0 . DUNTON. JR . 

CRAIC H . SMI TH 

WILliAM R . CVROTS 

JOHN S . MA~TIN September 3 , 1992 

J , RAWLEIOH S IMMONS 

M, M. SHElTON 

Roger G. Hopper, Esquire 
Attorney a ·t Law 

· P. 0. Box 1215 
Saluda, Virginia 23149 

Re: Liverman, Sr. v. Eanes, 
Middlesex Count;(, taw No . 

Dear Roger: 

I apologize for the delay in 
.l\ug us t 11 , 1992. 

Jr., et al. , 
1854 

responding 

Circuit 

to your 

TELEPHONE 

( BO") "!IS·Iel l 

453- ... 571 

.,.,e:.ea7' 

TELEcOPtER 

(S04l '"35-tel" 

Court of 

letter o,f 

Breck Ingles, who is now representing Randy Reed in you:r 
rela ted suit, has advised me that Mr. Reed does not want me to 
endorse the order of nonsuit which you sent me, . and I will not be 
able to do so voluntarily. I trust you wi ll understand th,e 
posit ion I am in. 

With best regards. 

Sincerely, 

;flt£.b~ 
William R. Curdta 

WRC/ ccw 

cc: Mi. David c. Eanes, Jr. 
Breckinridge Ingles, Esquire 

EANES 2 
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105301~~ = -. . 

V ! R G ! N ! A: 

IN THE CI RCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. LI VERMAN , SR., 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

· DAVID C. - EANES, JR~ and 
RANDOLPH . . O. _REED , 

v. 

Defendants and 
Third-Par~y Plaintiffs, 

G. STEPHEN BALLARD, 

TO: 

. .;; .. ·. 

Third-Party Defendant. 

~OTICE 

David c. Eanes, Jr. and 
Randolph 0. Reed 
c/ o William R. curdts, Esq . 
Dunton, Simmons & Dunton 
P. 0. 8ox 5 
White Ston~, VA 22578 

G. Stephen Ballard · .,., 1' z:s·- ~· con·way""'":~v._enue:· '- .. · · 
Norfolk, VA · 23505 · 

John J. Dusewicz, EsQ. 
Dusewicz & Soberick 
P.- o. Box 388 
Gloucester point, VA 23062 

Law No. 1'854 

6 
PLEASE TAKE NOT ICE t.hat. on the .J__ day of Yfta.td , 199 3, ·at 

q :oo o ' c1ock a. m., or as soon thereafter ~s counsel may be 
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.-

11Hor'- 20-l '3°33 08 : 39 FROIO I ~U IT Oil, S I 1'1Mm6 , & DUNTON TO 159301 22 I= 0 °::-

..._0 

heard , 1n ~he Circui t Cou rt courtroom of the above court , Sltt ing 

at 0 ~..&..<...~, ..../ , V1rginia, I w1) l present the attached 

Order for entry, 

CERTIFICATE 

I nereoy cert1~y that 1 mailed a true copy of the foregoi~g 

Notice , with attached Order, to ow; ll iam R. Curdtso,
0 
~soq. 0 ,

0 
Dunt()['l o, 

0
--

0 
Oo 

0 

Simmons, and Dunton, P. o. Box 5~ White Stone, VA 22578, G. 

Stephen Sa ollard, 129 Conway Avenue, NorfolK, VA 23505, and to 

John J . Dusewicz, Esq., Dusewicz & Soberick, P. 0. Box 388 , 

Gloucester Po1nt, VA 23062 , this l'f!Jday of~4 u.t·?' 
1993 . 

•o 

-2-
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, .. 

MAY- :20-1'3'?:3 08: 3·3 FF:OI·l [J!Jt tTm·t, ~. Jf · ll'lOI·IS, 2. [JUIHOI·I TO 

'----' 

V 1 R G I N 1 A: 

IN iHE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR ., 

v. 

DAVID c: ~ EANES, JR·. · and 
' RANDOLPH 0. REED., 

v. 

Defendants and 
Third-Party Pla1ntiffs, 

G. STEPHEN BALLARD , 

Third-Party Defendant. 

Law No. 1854 

This day came the pla1ntiff, 1n proper person, after havirig 

given all part1es notice pursuant to the Rules Of Court, and 

moved tne Court to o1sm1ss this action, with prejudice. 

Upon Cons1deration Whereof, tn1s act1on 1s dismissed agai~st 
· .. . .... .. ;, : :· ~. . : . · .. ; . ~ ·--:..::· . .... :: . . ~ 

all parties, w1th preJudice. 

ENTER - LAW 
·. 

-------------------' 1993 

Jud.ge 
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AI-<"10N t; . O V NTOH 

e . ..JAC~SON $1"1MONS 

.O.Mt.<OH 0 . O UNTON, ..J~ . 

CIIIA I ~ H . St-11TH 

WILLIAM J't, CUR OTS 

.JOHN e . W.O.~T IN 

.J, RAWL£1011. SIMMONS 

"*· M . SHELTON 

LAW OFFICE S 

D U NTON, SIMMONS & DUNTON 

P o sT OFFICE Box o 

WHITE STONJ;;, VIRGINIA 22578 

February 25, 1993 

The ~onorable · Peggy w. Walton, Clerk 
Circuit Court of· Middlesex County 

·p •· 0 . Bo·x 158. 
~aluda, · virg~nia - 23149 

Re:· Liverman v . Eanes, et al., Law 1854 

Dear Peggy: 

T E L £ P H O H :: 

(BO"' ) "35 · I 0 I I 

"'53--4:!:' 1 
77e-ee 7t 

TELI:CO" I I:~ 
<'eo"' ) 4.).S•tel"' 

r ·have · received a not ice signed. by Lewis Liverman and filed, 
by Roger Hopper in th~ above action that Mr. Liverman will move 
to dismiss with prejudice on Ma~ch 3 1 1993. 

Kindly inform the court that my clients David c. Eanes, Jr. : 
and Randolph 0 . Reed have no objection to the entry of the order 
of dismissal with prejudice, which was attached to the Notice. 
Accordingly, we do not plan to appear on March 3. 

With kind regards, I am 

WRC/CCW 

cc: Mr. David c. Eanes, Jr. · 
Mr . . Rando.lph. o. Reed 

Si_ncerely, 

-/I~ reo~·· 
William R. Curdts 

Brecki nridge Ingles, Esquir~ (w/enc.) 
Roger G. Hopper, Esquire · 
John J. Dusewicz, Esquire 
Mr. G. Stephen _Ballard . 

EANES2 
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JUDGES 

G. DUANE HOLLOWAY 
P.O. BOX 37 1 
YORKTOWN, VA 23690 
(804) 898-0073 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
JUDGES/RETIRED 

ROBERT T. ARMISTEAD 
DUKE OF GLOUCESTER ST. 
WILLIAMSBURG, VA 23185 

WILLIAM L. PERSON, JR. 
P.O. BOX385 
WILLIAMSBURG, VA 23187 
(804) 229-471 1 

JOHN M. FOLKES 
P.O. BOX 282 
GLOUCESTER, VA 23061 
(804) 693-1358 

NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

COURTS 

CHARLES CITY COUNTY MATHEWS COUNTY 

GLOUCESTER COUNTY M IDDLESEX C OUNTY 
JAMES C ITY C OUNTY NEW KENT C OUNTY 
KING AND Q uEEN C OUNTY Y ORK C OUNTY 
KING WILLIAM COUNTY CITY OF POQUOSON 

CiTY OF WILLIAMSBURG 

July 20, 1993 

RUSSELL M. CARNEAL 
226 THOMAS NELSON LANE 
WILLIAMSBURG. VA 23185 
(804) 229-4392 

JOHN E. DeHARDIT 
P.O. BOX 291 
GLOUCESTER. VA 23061 
(804) 693-2781 

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

CLERK'S OFFICII 
Y,IDDLESE.X CO; 'UI 

F 1Ll£D 
'l·d. I ·13 . 

.Jiryv,41tb} LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR., 

PLAINTIFF, 

v. LAW NO. 1896 

RANDOLPH 0. REED, 

DEFENDANT. 

0 P I N I 0 N 

Plaintiff, Lewis s. Liverman, Sr., (hereinafter called 
"Liverman"), on May 22, 1992, filed a Motion for Judgment against 
Defendant, Randolph 0. Reed, (hereinafte r called "Reed"), seeking 
judgment in the sum of THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($37,000.00) 
plus costs and attorney's fees alleging default upon a promissory 
note. (Law No. 1896 Suit No. 2) Reed filed a Demurrer 
asserting, inter alia, that a suit (Law No. 1854 - Suit No. 1) had 
previously been filed by Liverman which named Reed and Eanes, a co­
maker on the same note, as party defendants and that Liverman is 
prohibited from filing two (2) suits to collect the same note 
against the same defendant. The Demurrer to Suit No. 2 was nev er 
ruled upon since Suit No . 1 was dismissed " against all 
parties with prejudice" by order entered March 9, 1993. Suit No. 
2 by Liverman against Reed was filed and pending before entry of 
the Order dismissing Suit No. 1. A Plea and Bar of Res Judicata 
has since been filed by Reed urging that the language "with 
prejudice" recited in the Order dismissing Suit No. 1 supra 
controls disposition of the subse quent action (Suit No. 2) filed 
against him, i.e., Reed, in effect, argues that issues raised in 
Suit No. 2 have been previously adjudicated in Suit No. 1. 
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Liverman v. Reed - Law No. 1896 
Opinion 
Page Two 
July 20, 1993 

The Court has considered Memoranda of Law filed by both 
counsel as previously ordered. While the Court agrees with Reed's 
position that Liverman cannot maintain two (2) suits against the 
same Defendant upon the same note, the Court is unable to conclude 
that dismissal of Suit No. 1 bars the prosecution of Suit No. 2 
under principles of res judicata. The Court is not cognizant of 
any facts either on the face of the record or shown by extrinsic 
evidence which support a finding that Suit No. 1 was determined on 
its merits. To apply the res judicata doctrine, it must be clearly 
shown that the issues in Suit No. 2 were previously adjudicated in 
Suit No. 1. The record in Suit No. 1 does not reveal any 
evidentiary hearing, dispositive motions, orders, etc., i.e . , which 
touch upon the issues raised by the pleadings. Liverman's obvious 
reason for moving for the dismissal of Suit No. 1 was the filing of 
the Demurrer to Suit No. 2 on the ground of two suits pending on 
the same promissory note. If, for example, Suit No. 1 had been 
dismissed with prejudice before the filing of Suit No . 2, Reed's 
~ judicata argument would be, in the Court's opinion, 
considerably strengthened. In the present case, however, to bar 
Liverman's patently unadjudicated claim, upon the ground advanced 
by Reed would incorrectly extend the doctrine of res judicata to a 
rigid, unjust extreme. The Court finds that, standing alone, the 
phrase, "with prejudice", does not terminate Liverman's right to 
have his day in court upon the merits of his case. 

Accordingly, the Plea and Bar is dismissed and counsel for the 
Plaintiff is directed to prepare and forward a sketch order for 
entry by the Court. 

JOHN M. 
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JUDGES 

G. DUANE HOLLOWAY 
P.O. BOX 371 
YORKTOWN, VA 23690 
(804) 898-0073 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

WILLIAM L. PERSON. JR. 
P.O. BOX 385 
WILLIAMSBURG, VA 23187 
(804) 229-4711 

JOHN M. FOLKES 
P.O. BOX 282 
GLOUCESTER, VA 23061 
(804) 693-1358 

NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

C OURTS 

CHAR~ES CITY COUNTY MATHEWS COUNTY 
G~OUCESTER COUNTY MIOO~ESEX COUNTY 
JAMES CITY COUNTY New KENT COUNTY 
KING AND QuEEN COUNTY YORK C OUNTY 
KING WI~LIAM COUNTY CITY OF POQUOSON 

CITY OF WI~LIAMS8URG 

July 27, 1993 

Breckenridge Ingles, Esquire 
Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd. 
P. o. Box 708 
Gloucester, VA 23061 

JUDGES/RETIRED 

ROBERT T. ARMISTEAD 
DUKE OF GLOUCESTER ST. 
WILLIAMSBURG, VA 23185 

RUSSELL M. CARNEAL 
226 THOMAS NELSON LANE 
WILLIAMSBURG, VA 23185 
(804) 229-4392 

JOHN E. DeHARDIT 
P.O. BOX291 
GLOUCESTER, VA 23061 
(804) Ba:l-2781 

Re: Lewis s. Liverman, Sr. v. Randolph 0. Reed - Law No. 1896 
Circuit Court of Middlesex County 

Dear Mr . Ingles: 

In reference to the above captioned case, the Court had the benefit 
of your Reply Memorandum. The files in all cases taken under 
advisement are carefully examined. 

The cases to which you refer are distinguishable in that neither 
involved two suits pending contemporaneously as in the instant 
case. The Court has ruled in its Opinion of July 20, 1993, and 
will not further consider the res judicata issue. 

Folkes 

JMF: lm 

CC: Roger G. Hopper, Esquire 
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MARTIN, HICKS & INGLES. Ltd. 

ATIORNEYS AT LAW 

GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA 23061 

I 

!I ., 

il 
I 
! 
I VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 
I 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR., 

Plaintiff, 

v. LAW NO. 1896 

RANDOLPH 0. REED, 

Defendant. 

ORDER 

CAME on this day this matter to be heard upon defendant's Demurrer and 

Plea of Res Judicata, and the matter was argued by counsel. 

UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, and the court having reviewed defendant's 

Memorandum, plaintiff's Memorandum and defendant's Reply Memorandum, and for 

reasons set forth in this court's Opinion of July 20, 1993 and this court's 

letter of July 27, 1993, which are incorporated in this Order by reference, it 

is ORDERED that defendant 's Demurrer is overruled and dismissed and defendant's ' 

Plea of Res Judicata is dismissed . 

ENTER: 

DATE: 

I ask for this: 

-~~-------' p.q. 

Seen and objected to for reasons 
1 set forth in defendant's Memor andum 

and defendant's Reply Memorandum: 

~ __ <:::::._ __________ :::,...__ __ _ __ , p.q. 



MARTIN. HICKS & INGLES, Lid. 

ATTOR NEYS AT lAW 

Gl OUCESTER, VIRGINIA 23061 

' 
!I 

il 
I 

,I 

! VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR., 

Plaintiff, 

v . 

RANDOLPH 0 . REED, 

Defendant. 

LAW NO . 1896 

------ -- -----
COMES NOW the defendant, Randol ph 0. Reed, by counsel, and for his Grounds ! 

of Defense to t he Motion for Judgment exhibited against him herein states as 

follows : 1 

I 
1. The defendant is not indebted to plaintiff in any amount for any cause! 

whatsoever . 

2. The defendant admits that he signed a Promissory No t e that is the 

subject of this suit. Plaintiff filed suit on that very same Promissory Note 

in this court on July 3, 1991. The case was styled Lew~~~~ Liverm~~ Sr. ~~ 

i 12.~~~<! Q.:_ !i~I!~ .I_'£:_ ~I1.<! ~I1.<!q_~~ '2.:_ ~':_':_<i_, Law No. 1854. That suit was settled 
I 

I by agreement dated August 23, 1991 wherein Reed was to pay $37,000.00 to 

11 Liverman and Liverman acknowledged payment in full of that money. That suit 
II 
I was thereafter dismissed with prejudice. 

I 3. Any allegations of the Motion for Judgment not specifically admitted 
! 
I 

are hereby denied . 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

I 
I 

I PLEA OF ACCORD AND SATISFACTION 

4. The agreement of August 23, 1991 constitutes an accord and 

satisfaction between plaintiff and defendant such that any debt that was owed 

to plaintiff has now been extinguished. 
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MARTIN, HICKS & INGLES, ltd. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA 2306 1 

PLEA OF PAYMENT --- -- ----
5. Plaintiff has been paid in full any and all sums owed to him as 

evidenced by the contract of August 23, 1991, which contract cannot be varied 

by parol evidence, said contract not being ambiguous and said contract standing! 

on the same footing as all other written contracts. 

PLEA OF RES JUDICATA 

6. Plaintiff's previous suit against defendant, Law No. 1854, was 

dismissed with prejudice at plaintiff's request and is now res j udica ta as to 

this suit, both suits involving the same parties and t he same Promissory Note. 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff moves the court to dismiss the Motion for Judgment 

herein and award him his costs in this behalf expended. 

Breckenridge I ngles 
Martin, Hicks & Ingles , Ltd. 
P. 0. Box 708 
Gloucester, Virginia 23061 
(804) 693-2500 

RANDOLPH 0. REED 

By: ~ 
0 f Counse 1-----------

CERTIFICATE 

I certify that a true copy of the foregoing Grounds of Defense was mailed 

by first class mail, postage prepaid, this 30th day of November, 1993, to Roger 

G. Hopper, Esquire, P . 0. Box 1215, Saluda, Virginia 23149. 

<:3-
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MARTIN, HICKS & INGLES, Lid. 

AnORNEYS AT LA'N 

GLOUCESTER, VIRGINI A 23061 

' .I 

II 

li 
I VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR., 

Plaintiff, 

v. LAW NO. 1896 

RANDOLPH 0. REED, 

Defendant. 

ORDER 

CAME on this day this matter to be heard upon defendant's motion for leave 

to file his Grounds of Defense. 

UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF and it appearing unto the court appropriate to 
I 

do so; it is therefore 

I 
I 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that defendant's Grounds of Defense, 

I 

.~· 4-:S-M.g_ .. - ___ II 

Judge 

_______ ______ __ --~-L~~~---- i 

previously filed herein, shall be 

ENTER: 

DATE: 

I ask for this: 

-----~---~ -----' p.d. 

Seen: 

----~-----------------------' p . q. 
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1 
V I R G I N I A 

2 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF 

3 --------------------------------------

4 LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR . , 
Plaintiff, 

5 
vs. LAW NO. 1896 

6 
RANDOLPH 0. REED, 

7 Defendant. 

8 --------------------------------------

9 

10 TRIAL 

11 

12 

13 
BEFORE: The Honorable John M. Folkes, Judge 

14 DATE: June 24, 1994 

15 

16 

17 

18 APPEARANCES : ROGER G. HOPPER, ESQ . 
P. 0 . Box 1215 

19 Saluda, Virginia 23149 
Counsel for the Plaintiff 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

BRECKENRIDGE INGLES, ESQ . 
P. 0. Box 708 
Gloucester, Virginia 23061 
Counsel for the Defendant 

Reported by: Cynthia D. Knapp 
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LEWIS & DeBERRY 
Reporting Service 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I N D E X 

WITNESS 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR. 
Direct Examination by Mr. Hopper 
Cross-Examination by Mr. Ingles 
Redirect Examination by Mr. Hopper 

RANDOLPH 0. REED 
Direct Examination by Mr. Ingles 
Cross-Examination by Mr. Hopper 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR. (Recalled) 
Direct Examination by Mr. Hopper 
Cross-Examination by Mr. Ingles 

EXHIBITS 

Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1 
Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 2 

Defendant's Exhibit "A" 
Defendant's Exhibit "B" 
Defendant's Exhibit "C" 
Defendant ' s Exhibit non 
Defendant's Exhibit HE 
Defendant's Exhibit nF 
Defendant's Exhibit "G 
Defendant's Exhibit "H 
Defendant's Exhibit "I 
Defendant's Exhibit 11J 
Defendant's Exhibit "K" 
Defendant's Exhibit HLII 
Defendant's Exhibit "M" 
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(The court reporter was sworn.) 

THE COURT : All right. This is the case of 

Lewis S. Liverman against Randolph Reed. Would you call the 

subpoenaed witnesses? Are there any witnesses? 

MR. INGLES: There are none. 

THE COURT: All right. Now, you 

gentlemen -- I assume someone is going to testify. If you 

are, you may just stand where you are. Would you swear 

them, please, madam, clerk? 

(The witnesses were sworn.) 

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Hopper, you 

brought this suit . Do you wish to make an opening 

statement? 

MR. HOPPER: Yes, Your Honor. I represent 

the Plaintiff. The note has been made part of the 

pleadings. Our position is that nothing has been paid on 

the note. 

THE COURT: All right. Let me clear one 

thing up. Let's be sure I understand this note. You've 

asked for attorneys' fees. There are no attorneys ' fees 

recited . They're not a part of the note, and there is no 

the note does not bear interest; is that correct? 

MR. HOPPER: That's correct. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

MR. HOPPER: I think we've set out our 
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position adequately in the trial --

THE COURT: Since you asked for attorneys' 

fees, I don't think that I can enlarge -- assuming you prove 

your case, I cannot enlarge, you know, more than the parties 

have contracted for. Mr. Ingles, do you wish to be heard? 

MR. INGLES: I do, Your Honor. Judge, we 

would renew at this time the motion to dismiss based on the 

plea of res judicata for all the reasons set forth in the 

Defendant's memorandum, which is already part of the file, 

and Defendant's reply memorandum, which also is part of the 

file. And then I would ask to address the Court after the 

Court rules on that renewed motion. 

THE COURT: Al l right . The Court will 

renew its previous disposition and deny that motion for 

reasons stated in the Court's letter of opinion . You wish 

to be heard further, you said? 

MR. INGLES : Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. INGLES: Judge, I have received by hand 

two days ago a trial memorandum of fact and law, and I 

believe the Court has also received that; is that correct? 

THE COURT : That's correct. 

MR. INGLES: It became apparent to me upon 

a rev iew of that memorandum that the Plaintiff, having sued 

on the note, intends to collect a judgment based on 
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something other than the note. And I would ask the Court to 

restrict the Plaintiff to suit as filed in the motion for 

judgment. What I'm referring to, Judge, is that there is 

referenced in that trial memorandum a promissory note of 

March the 4th of 1991, and that is what the Plaintiff has 

sued upon. The memorandum goes on to address an agreement 

of August the 23rd, 1991, which is a separate contract or 

agreement between the parties. They had a promissory note 

between the parties. That was one agreement. Apparently, 

it is now alleged they had an agreement of August 23rd, 

1991, which is an entirely separate agreement . It involved 

different parties and separate and distinct obligations. 

THE COURT: Well, I expect that agreement 

was referred to because -- unless I don't comprehend this 

case, which is a l way s a distinct possibility, the terms of 

the agreement which you refer to are being inserted as a 

defense of accord and satisfaction; are they not? 

MR. INGLES: The agreement itself is the 

defense, Judge, just as the note -- a promissory note may be 

discharged by renewal or by some other obligation. That's 

what has occurred in this case. And that's why this 

Defendant owes nothing on the note. And we would ask that 

the testimony in this case be limited to what is owed, if 

anything, on the note, and not what is owed, if anything, 

pursuant to any subsequent agreement. I would say due 
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process requires in the pleading that the Plaintiff give 

notice as to what contractual obligation he's suing upon, 

and he made it clear in this case that he is suing on the 

note. No mention is made in the motion for judgment of any 

agreement of August 23rd, 1991. And the parties to those 

obligations are separate. The obligation entailed is 

separate. The note is a joint and several obligation of 

Liverman -- excuse me, of Reed and Eanes. The agreement 

separated those obligations. Reed had one obligation . 

Eanes had a completely separate one. So it's no longer 

jointly and severally . And the terms of payment, the amount 

of payment have changed . And the defenses are different, 

Judge. And when we prepared this case for trial and 

6 

subpoenaed witnesses or didn't subpoena witnesses, we 

intended to try the note case and not any case revolving 

around the subsequent agreement. Thank you. 

MR. HOPPER: If I might read from 

Paragraphs 4 and 5 in the grounds of defense filed by 

Randolph o. Reed by his counsel, Breckenridge Ingles, it 

says, "No. 4, the agreement of August 23, 1991 constitutes 

an accord and satisfaction between Plaintiff and Defendant 

such that any debt that was owed to Plaintiff has now been 

extinguished." Paragraph 5: "Plaintiff has been paid in 

full any and all sums owed to him as evidenced by the 

contract of August 23, 1991, which contract cannot be varied 
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by parol evidence, said contract not being ambiguous and 

said contract standing on the same footing as all other 

written contracts." Grounds of defense. 

MR. INGLES: But they didn't sue on the 

note, Judge -- or they sued on the note rather, but didn't 

sue on the agreement. And they're two separate obligations. 

They're two separate contracts. 

THE COURT: I might be thick here, but it 

seems to me, he's suing -- he brought a suit against him fo r 

nonpayment of the note of your client's share or -- half of 

it's been paid by Eanes. Your client was obligated, 

according to what has been alleged, to pay the other half. 

It's also alleged that he's failed t o pay it. And the suit 

is on the note. But you have interposed as a defense a 

subsequent agreement between the parties which recited that 

payment had been made, receipt of which was hereby 

acknowledged. And you're claiming that as an accord and 

satisfaction seems to me that that is inextricably 

intertwined with the whole case since you're asserting that 

as a defense for nonpayment of the obligation on the note. 

MR. INGLES : The fact that the agreement 

the fact of the agreement, Judge, discharged the note. 

position. 

THE COURT: Well, I understand that's your 

MR. INGLES: Yes, sir. Well, I think 
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that's the law. All right. We've set forth our position. 

If the Court is going to get into evidence as to whether 

Mr. Reed has performed his obligations under the agreement 

itself in this case, which is the suit on the note, I would 

respectfully ask the Court to allow us a continuance to 

subpoena witnesses who have information as to whether Reed 

performed what was required of him pursuant to the 

agreement. We are prepared to go forward today on evidence 

as to whether Reed performed what was required of him 

pursuant to the note, which was sued on. 

MR. HOPPER: Judge, this case has been on 

the docket for two years this past May. I find a motion to 

continue at this time to be absurd. We are suing on the 

note. Mr. Liv erman is going to testify that he's not been 

paid one red cent by the Defendant, Reed, on the note. 

THE COURT: All right. The motion for a 

continuance is denied. It seems to me that he has either 

paid the note or he hasn't. And if I'm wrong, the case can 

be appealed. Do you want him to testify? 

MR. HOPPER: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: All right. Corne forward, 

please. 

MR. INGLES: Judge, would you just note our 

exception for the reasons stated? 

THE COURT: Yes, sir, of course. 
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MR. INGLES: Thank you. 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR., 

called as a witness, having been first 

duly sworn, was examined and testified 

as follows: 

DIRECT EXAMINATION 

HOPPER: 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Would you state your name? 

Lewis S. Liverman . 

Are you also known as Lewis S. Liv erman, 

Yes, sir. 

And what is your address? 

P . 0. Box 537, Saluda, Virginia. 

Do you live where do you live, sir? 

I live over t op of my office building . 

Where did you live in March of 1991? 

I n Gloucester, Dockside Condominiums . 

Is that in Hayes , Virginia? 

Pardon? 

Hayes, Virginia? 

Yes . 
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Lewis S. Liverman, Sr. - Di rect 

MR. HOPPER: May I approach the witness, 

Judge? 

THE COURT: Yes, sir. 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. Mr. Liverman, I show you this promissory 

note dated March 4th, 1991. Have you seen this note before, 

sir? 

A. Yeah. 

Q . Was this note executed by Randolph Reed and 

David C. Eanes, Jr.? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. And was it given to you? 

A. Yes, sir . 

Q. The note calls for the payment of $74,000. 

Has Mr. Reed paid you any amount of money whatsoever on this 

note? 

A. No , sir. 

Q. None? 

A. None whatsoever, not a penny. 

MR . INGLES: Judge, I'm going to object to 

the introduction of that unless that's the original note. 

MR. HOPPER: Well, I think the best 

evidence rule is a copy of it. I mean, what's the 

difference? 
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Le wis S . Liverman , Sr. - Direct 

MR. INGLES: The best evidence rule says if 

you can explain where the original is and it's not 

available, you can introduce a copy. There's been no 

explanation of where the original is and I'd submit that 

that is relevant to our defense in the case. 

THE COURT: Mr. Hopper? 

MR. HOPPER: The parol -- I mean, the best 

evidence rules says a copy of it. 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. Is this a true copy of the note, 

Mr. Liverman? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. Do you have the note? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. You have the note itself, the first one 

that was made, the original? 

A. I have my file down there. I'd have to go 

through it and see . I'm pretty sure it's in there. 

Q. You've got copies of it? 

A. Yeah . 

Q. You gave me this copy of the note? This is 

the same copy that was fil ed with the court pleadings in 

this suit? 

A. Yes, sir . 
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THE COURT: Well, I know that the copy is 

subject to -- the reason that I'm concerned about a copy 

being introduced -- I'm sure this is a copy of the original 

note. But how do we know that this note hasn't -- the 

original hasn't been assigned to someone else, a holder in 

due course? That's the problem I have with that, 

Mr. Hopper. I'm going to admit it, but I'm going to require 

him to produce that original note, or have some explanation 

as to its whereabouts. 

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No . 1 was 

marked and received into evidence.) 

MR. HOPPER: All right, sir. If you'll 

bear with me just a minute. 

THE COURT : I don't dispute this isn't --

this is obviously the note. But it's just like -- I had a 

case up here a coupl e of years ago involving $130,000. A 

man carne down here and got somebody to sign $130,000 deed of 

trust, and said, "Well, go on. I know you don't need all my 

money now, but sign several notes in blank." This is a 

lender. And the lender went back to Richmond and filled out 

several of these notes for $130,000. Everybody thought they 

had a secured deed of trust, and they were all holders in 

due course. 
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Le wis S. Li verm~n , Sr . - Dir ect 

MR. HOPPER: I think I can explain. 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. Can you identify this agreement dated 

August 23rd, 1991? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. Between you and David Eanes and Randolph 0. 

Reed? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. Is this a true copy of this agreement? 

A. Yes, sir. 

MR. HOPPER : Judge, this has been made a 

previous exhibit through the memorandum of fact of law . I 

would request to intro duce it at this time. 

THE COURT: All right. 

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 2 was 

marked and received into e v idence. ) 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. Now, pursuant to the terms of this 

agreement, one of the things that it say s --

MR. INGLES: Judge, I'm going to object to 

him relating what the agreement says. It speaks for itself. 

He's certainly at liberty to ask any questions he'd like. 
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Lewis S . Liverman, Sr. - Dir ect 

THE COURT: Sustained. 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. In Paragraph 4 of this agreement, it says, 

"Immediately upon the request of Eanes and Reed, but not 

before, Liverman shall take any or all of the following 

actions as may be requested by Eanes and Reed; A: Deliver 

the $74,000 note to Eanes and Reed or their designee. 

B: Endorse the $74 , 000 note without recourse to Liverman as 

may be directed by Eanes and Reed." Did you endorse this 

note? 

A. Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: Pardon me? What was the 

answer? 

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir. 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. You endorsed this note to Eanes and Reed or 

to yourself? 

A. Well, it's to Eanes to Reed. 

COURT REPORTER: I'm sorry? 

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir. I endorsed it. 

You mean this is made out to me? 
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Lewis S. Liverman, Sr. - Di rect 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. This is the agreement between you --

A. Well, I endorsed it to myself then. 

Q. You endorsed it to yourself? 

A. Yeah. 

Q. When did you do it? 

A. In August of '91. But I don't know exactly 

what date it was. 

Q. All right . Do you recall executing this 

agreement? 

A. Yes, I do. 

Q. Did you endorse the note to them at the 

very same time? 

MR. INGLES: Judge, I object to the 

leading. He's already said he doesn't know when he did it. 

And Mr. Hopper was pointing to the date at the top of the 

agreement . 

MR . HOPPER: He said --

THE COURT: All right, gentlemen. 

MR. HOPPER: He said that he did it in 

August of '91 and didn't remember the particular date. 

THE COURT: Don't lead him, Mr. Hopper. 

Ask him when he did it. 
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Lewis S . Li verman, Sr. - Cr oss 

BY MR . HOPPER: 

Q. When did you do it? 

A. It was in August of ' 91, 1991 . 

Q. Did you do it -- wi thin what time frame? 

Did you do it when you signed this agr eement or later? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

this note? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q . 

A. 

BY MR . INGLES : 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Which one are you tal king about? 

The endorsing of the note. 

I did i t at that time. 

At that - - at this very time? 

(The witness nodded his head up and down.) 

Al l right. Have you been paid any money on 

No, sir. 

By Mr. Reed? 

No, sir, not a dime . 

Does he owe you $37,000 on this note ? 

Yes, sir. 

MR. HOPPER: No more questions . 

CROSS-EXAMINATION 

Where is the original note? 

It's in my files . 

You're positive of that; is that correct? 
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Lewis S . Liverm~n, Sr . - Cross 

A. So far as I know it is, yeah. I'd have to 

look at my files. You know, I don ' t go through them every 

day. 

Q. Mr. Liverman, isn ' t it a fact that you 

turned over that original note when you endorsed it? You 

turned it over to Mr. Curdts, Mr. Reed's attorney who 

practices in White Stone, Virginia? 

A. Not to my knowledge, I didn't. 

Q. Isn't it true that as of today, Mr. Curdts 

has the original note? 

A. I don't know about that . I really don't 

know. 

Q. Now, did you assign the note or no t? 

A. Yeah . 

Q. And who did you assign it to? 

A. Mr . Reed and Mr. Eanes. 

Q. How did you do that? 

A. What do you mean, "how did I do it"? 

Q. Did you write something on the note or d id 

you assign it some other way? 

A. I signed it with the agreement that they 

were going to pay me $37,000 apiece. 

Q. But how did you physically accomplish the 

assignment? Did you write something on something? 

A. I just signed the note . 
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Lewis S. Liverman, Sr . - Cross 

Q. You just signed it? 

A. Yes, sir. 

MR. INGLES: Judge, may I approach the 

witness? 

THE COURT: Yes, sir. 

BY MR. INGLES: 

Q. Now, you recognize this as being a copy of 

the note we're referring to; is that correct? 

A. (No audible response.) 

Q. That's the note you sued on, isn't it? 

A. I sued because he owed me $37,000, 

Mr. Ingles. I don't know --you know, I'm not a legal 

expert . 

Q. So you can't tell me whether this is the 

note that you're suing on or not? 

A. I'm suing for $37,000 . 

Q. Yes, sir. Write on this document whatever 

it was that you say you wrote on the note to assign it to 

Mr. Eanes and Mr. Reed, please. 

A. 

Q. 

assigning it --

A. 

Q. 

Write on it what? 

You said you wrote something on the note 

No, I didn't. I said I signed it. 

All right . Well , sign it just as you 
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Lewis S. Liverman, Sr. - Cross 

signed it to assign it to Mr. Reed and Mr. Liverman -- I 

mean, Mr. Eanes. 

MR. HOPPER: I think that the proper 

foundation would be was anything typed on the note for him 

to sign, Judge. And if so, what was it and who do it? 

THE COURT: Mr. Ingles? 

MR. INGLES: Well, he has testified, Judge, 

that he -- what he did to assign it was he signed it. And I 

want to see what he did to assign it. 

THE COURT: Do you know what you did? 

THE WITNESS: I just signed the note over 

to them . 

THE COURT: You signed it --

THE WITNESS: -- that they were going to 

pay me. 

THE COURT: All right. Will you affix your 

signature on the note as best you can recall how you did it 

at the time? 

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir. Do you want me to 

sign this like that? 

introduction --

THE COURT: Yes, sir. 

(Document tendered to counsel.) 

MR. INGLES: Thank you. Judge , we'd move 

MR. HOPPER: May I see the exhibit first? 
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Lewis S. Liverman, Sr. - Redirect 

THE COURT: Sure. 

(Document tendered to counsel . ) 

MR . INGLES: We'd move introduction as 

Exhibit, Def endant's No . 1. 

MS. WALTON : "A. II 

MR. INGLES : Excuse me? 

MS. WALTON: II A. II 

MR . INGLES: II A. II 

(Whereupon, Defendant's Exhibit "A" was 

marked and received into evidence . ) 

MR . INGLES: That's all the questions I 

have of this witness, Your Honor. 

REDIRECT EXAMINATION 

BY MR. HOPPER : 

Q. Mr. Liverman, was anything typed on this 

note when you signed it , a place for you to sign o r any 

typing on it on the back of it or wha tever? 

A. For me to sign? 

Q. Yes . 

A. It's been so long, I can ' t remember . I'm 

going to tell you the truth on that . 
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Lewis S . Liverman, Sr . - Redirect 

Q. Could there have been something typed on 

the note? 

A. Well, I'm sure it was wherever I signed it 

at. 

Q. You didn't type whatever it was on the 

note, did you? 

A. No, sir. No, sir. I can't even type. 

Q. You didn't prepare this note, did you? 

A. No, sir. 

Q. Who prepared the note? 

MR. INGLES: Judge, this does not go to 

cross-examination and not relevant. It doesn't matter who 

prepared it. 

THE COURT: Mr. Hopper? 

MR. HOPPER: Judge, I think it does. I 

think that the note is under attack that he doesn't have the -

original and he assigned it to somebody, and, therefore, he 

doesn't have a case because he's not the h o lder of the note. 

I think it's relevant evidence to find out if who 

prepared the note because it would be against construed 

against whoever prepared it. 

THE COURT : I'll permit it, Mr. Ingles. Go 

ahead, Mr. Hopper. 
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Lewis S . Li ver man , Sr. - Red i r e ct 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. Who prepared that note? Who typed and made 

the note? 

A. I don't -- his lawyers, I guess. 

Q. His lawyers? 

A. Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: Who is "his"? 

BY MR. HOPPER: 

Q. Mr. Reed's lawyer? 

A. Bill Curdts, I think. 

Q. Was that Mr. Reed's lawyer? 

A. Yes, sir, I think so, him and Mr. Eanes . 

Q. All right . And where were you when you 

signed that agreement -- the note the first time, the note? 

A. I think it was down at Mr. Eanes' office. 

Q. All right. Now, do you recall signing the 

agreement and endorsing the note? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. And where were you when you did that? 

A. Down in Mr. Eanes' office. 

Q. Who, Eanes' office? 

A. Yes, sir. Yes, sir . 

Q. All right. You say that his attorney had 

prepared these documents? 
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A. 

questions. 

Lewis S . Liv erman , Sr. - Redi r ect 

(The witness nodded his head up and down.) 

MR. HOPPER: All right, sir. No more 

MR. INGLES: No more questions. 

THE COURT: All right. Have a seat. Do 

you wish to put on any evidence, Mr. Ingles? 

MR. INGLES: Judge, I move to strike. If I 

may approach the bench, I have authority for the motion that 

I would like the Court to consider. It's Section 8.3A-309 

of the Code of Virginia . And, Judge, what that section says 

is that a person who is not in possession of a promissory 

note is entitled to enforce the note only if that person was 

in possession of the note and entitled to enforce it when 

loss occurred. The loss was not the result of transfer. 

The person cannot reasonably obtain possession of the note 

because the note was destroyed or its whereabouts cannot be 

determined or it is in the wrongful possession of an unknown 

person or a person who cannot be found or is not amenable to 

service of process. 

In this case, Judge, Mr. Liverman says he 

was in possession of the note, says he thinks the note is in 

his file. There has been by his own testimony transfer of 

the note. He says he's assigned it either to Reed and 

Eanes. And, of course, there is no testimony that the 

person cannot reasonably obtain possession of the note 
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because it was destroyed. Here the person says he's got it 

in his file. He said in one case, he's got it in his file, 

and there is no excuse for not producing it. In the other 

case, he says that he assigned it and he's not real sure 

where it is. And the burden is upon him to show according 

to this statute that these items that are set forth in the 

statute. And he has not met that burden, Judge. 

THE COURT: Mr. Hopper? 

MR. HOPPER: Judge, I don't think it's as 

simplistic as that. The agreement of August the 23rd, 1991, 

which is in evidence, in Paragraph 4, which I read, said 

that if called upon, he would endorse the $74,000 note 

without recourse to Liverman as directed by Eanes and Reed. 

He said he signs the note, whatever he did. He was sure 

something was typed on it. Whatever it was done, was done 

contemporaneous with this agreement. This agreement, of 

course, acknowledges that they owe $74,000. That Eanes has 

paid his $37,000. That Reed shall pay the sum of $37,000 in 

partial curtailment of the note. And at the same time, if 

they request, which, obviously, they did, that he endorse 

it, then they would -- he endorsed it. He endorsed it 

pursuant to this agreement at the same time he signed the 

agreement. The fact remains that the note has not been 

paid. 

I don't think that the situation is such 
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that a Defendant can say, "Okay. I agree to pay you 

$37,000, but I want you to endorse this note to me because I 

want to sue somebody else on it . " And so, his attorney has 

prepared the papers and the man signs the agreement and then 

endorses the note pursuant to the agreement like he's asked. 

I don't think under those circumstances that the Plaintiff 

is called upon to produce a note that was made and done 

pursuant to this agreement, which is in the hands of the 

attorneys' which is the same thing, of Reed. 

The papers were prepared by Reed, his 

counsel. They need to be construed strictly against him. 

The endorsement was made pursuant to t his agreement at the 

very same time . 

Now, they've got the no te and they say, 

"Ha. Ha . You endorsed it." We don't know to whom because 

Paragraph B says, "Endorse it without recourse to Liverman ." 

We don't know if he endorsed it t o Liverman. We don't k now 

i f we endor sed it to Eanes or Reed. But he did it at the 

request pursuant to this agreeme nt. So now they have the 

agreement. They have the note. And t hey come into court 

and say, "Ha. Ha. You don 't have the note . Therefore, you 

can't recover ." I don' t think that's the law. 

THE COURT: I'm going to overrul e the 

motion , Mr . Ingles. Do you wish t o put on your client? 

MR. INGLES : Judge, may I just speak to 
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that for a minute --

THE COURT: Yes. 

MR . INGLES: -- just to make the record? 

THE COURT: Yes, sir, of course . 

MR. INGLES: This gets to the problem that 

I addressed when we started this case, that now Mr. Hopper 

is pursuing a suit on an agreement and not on the note. He 

has changed his suit in midstream and this motion for 

judgment addresses the note. 

THE COURT: Well, may I say this? 

MR. INGLES: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: He brought the suit on the 

note. And the agreement it seems to me is inextricably 

intertwined with the note since the note was apparently 

surrendered or transferred in some fashio n in exchange for 

the covenants or promises in the agreement to pay the 

Plaintiff, in which , according to the admissions, there is 

no evidence that he's ever been paid by your client. So I 

don't think it's quite accurate to completely segregate the 

two. 

MR. INGLES: They're two separate 

contracts, Judge. And they've sued on one and not on the 

other. 

THE COURT: Well, we just have a honest 

disagreement on those --
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Randolph 0 . Reed - Direct 

MR. INGLES: Yes , sir, I understand. And 

I'm just making a record. I'm not expecting to change your 

mind at the drop of the hat here. I hope to change it 

eventually before I leave today, though. Mr . Reed, go ahead 

and take the stand. Judge, may I approach and get the 

exhibits? 

THE COURT: Yes. 

(Off-the -record discussion.) 

RANDOLPH 0. REED , 

called as a witness, having been first 

duly sworn , was examined and testified 

as follows: 

DIRECT EXAMINATION 

BY MR. INGLES : 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

County? 

A. 

Q. 

Middlesex County? 

A. 

State your name, please. 

Randolph 0. Reed. 

Mr . Reed, you're a resident of Middlesex 

y·es, sir . 

And you 're the building official for 

Yes, sir. 
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Randolph 0 . Ree d - Di re c t 

Q. Did you sign this promissory note dated 

March 4, 1991, Exhibit "A"? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. All right . And do you know -- well, let me 

ask you this, were you sued on that note? 

A. Yes, sir. 

" Q . Were you sued by Mr. Liverman? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. And I show you what will be marked as 

Exhibit "B , " and ask you if that's a true copy of the suit 

papers where you were sued by Liv erman? 

A. Yes , sir . 

MR. INGLES: Move for introduction as 

Exhibit "B." 

THE COURT: Is this the predicate for t h e 

res judicata? 

MR . INGLES: It's the predicate, Judge , f o r 

the agreement that followed. That's what I'm leading t o . 

But it is also the predicate for the res judicata, yes, sir . 

THE COURT: Okay. 

(Where upon, Defendant's Exhibit "B" was 

marked and received into e v idence. ) 
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Randol ph 0 . Reed - Direct 

BY MR. INGLES: 

Q. And I show you now Exhibit -- Defendant's 

Exhibit 2 and ask you if that's an agreement that you 

signed? 

A. Yes, sir. 

MR. HOPPER: May I see the agreement? 

MR. INGLES: This is your -- the agreement 

that you offered. 

THE COURT : Is that already in evidence? 

MR. INGLES: Yes, sir, already as 

Defendant's 2 . 

MR. HOPPER : Plaintiff's. 

MS. WALTON : It's Plainti ff's 2. 

MR. INGLES: Plaintiff's? Am I reading it 

wr ong? 

THE COURT: No , you read it right. It 

s hould be -- change it to "Plainti ff's 2 . 11 

(Whereupon, De f e ndant' s Exhibit No. 2 was 

remarked as Plaintiff's Exhibit No . 2) 

BY MR. INGLES: 

Q. Was that agreement, Plai ntiff's 2, a part 

o f a s e ttlement of the lawsuit? 

A. Yes , sir. 
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Randolph 0 . Reed - Direc t 

Q. And then was that lawsuit later dismissed? 

A. Yes , sir. 

Q. And this order I showed you is the order 

dismissing that lawsuit? 

A. Yes, sir. 

MR. INGLES: Your Honor, we would move the 

introduction as Defendant's "C." 

(Whereupon, Defendant's Exhibit "C" was 

marked and received into evidence.) 

BY MR. INGLES: 

Q. Now , Mr. Reed, did you -- well, let me ask 

you this, where is the original promissory note of March 4, 

1991 in the amount of $74,000 that was signed by you and 

Mr . Eanes? And I will show you a copy of that, which is 

Defendant's Exhibit "A." Where is the original of that 

note? 

A. It's in Bill Curdts' office. Dutton, 

Simmons & Dutton in White Stone. 

Q. Now, Mr. Liverman said it was in his file. 

How do you know it's not in Mr. Liverman's file? 

A. I saw the note Tuesday . Cindy, Bill 

Curdts' secretary, pulled the file and the note is in the 

file, Bill Curdts' file, the original note. 
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Randolph 0 . Reed - Direct 

Q. Tuesday of when? 

A. This week. 

Q. You saw it with your own two eyes? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. And that's the original note? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. And what markings, if any, are on that note 

different from the copy that was introduced to the Court? 

Now, you ' ve --

MR. HOPPER: Objection, Your Honor. He's 

trying to change the terms of a valid written agreement. 

MR. INGLES: They said it's been assigned, 

Judge. 

MR. HOPPER: You can't offer parol evidence 

to vary the terms of it. He's hasn't got -- he's got an 

exhibit in his hand and he's tendered it to the Court. Now 

he wants him to describe orally what may or may not have 

been on the note. 

THE COURT: Well, there's a copy and 

there's an original. The copy has been introduced and I 

permitted that to come in, albeit with some concern about 

this -- the whereabouts of the original note. Since we now 

know where that is, some of my fear has been allayed. 

What's the point here? I mean 

MR. INGLES: I want to know if the note has 
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Randolph 0. Reed - Direct 

been assigned. 

THE COURT: Well, I think the agreement -­

but go on and question him further. 

BY MR. INGLES: 

Q. Was the note assigned? 

A. No, sir. 

Q. Is it in Mr. Curdts' file --

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. without any writing on it? 

A. It doesn't have any writing on it . 

MR. INGLES: Judge, I would propose to the 

Court that Mr. Reed be cross-examined on that testimony and 

that I not have to try my case now on whether he's performed 

according to the subsequent agreement on which suit was not 

filed. I can go forward, but with a considerable handicap 

in that case, and that's what I brought up to the Court when 

we started. This is a suit on the note and I don't think 

they can possibly prevail on the suit on the note 

THE COURT: And why is that, Mr. Ingles? 

MR. INGLES: given the evidence. 

Because they have the obligation to produce the original 

note, or if they can't produce it, to show those things set 

forth in 8.3A-309. And, of course, Mr. Curdts is certainly 

amenable to process. He certainly can be produced to the 
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Court. There's nothing that stopped the note from corning to 

Court. They simply haven't met the burden in the case. 

MR. HOPPER: Judge, it seems to me that the 

testimony so far is that -- from Liverman, that he signed 

the note. He thinks he endorsed it, but he signed it. He 

showed what he did there. In any event, he said he gave it 

to the · Defendant. And the Defendant apparently has taken it 

and given it to his attorney, his attorney who prepared the 

note, who prepared the agreement. They've got it in their 

possession. And now the defense is, "Hey, we got the note 

and you don't, so, therefore, you can't recover." 

MR. INGLES: Judge, may I give the Court 

additional authority? 

THE COURT: Yes, sir. 

MR. INGLES: This is 8.3A-604 that talks 

about discharge by cancellation and renunciation of the 

note. Judge, it says in that a person entitled to enforce 

an instrument, in this case, that would be Mr. Liverman, 

with or without consideration, either being paid or not 

being paid, may discharge the obligation of a party to pay 

the instrument, that's Mr. Reed. He can discharge Reed by 

an intentional voluntary act, such as surrender of the 

instrument to the party, or by agreeing not to sue or 

otherwise renouncing his rights against the party by a 

signed writing. And I would submit that the evidence before 
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THE COURT: The $37,000? 

MR. INGLES: Renounced -- no, sir, 

renounced his rights under the note. He hasn't renounced 

his rights, if any, that he's got under the agreement. But 

he's renounced his rights under the note. And they've sued 

on the note, not on the agreement. Now, Judge, I'm prepared 

to go forward with Mr. Reed with a handicap as to the --

what performance if any has occurred under the terms of the 

agreement . But I would certainly have other evidence if I 

had known we were going to try that case today. 

THE COURT: Mr. Hopper? 

MR. HOPPER: Judge, I don't -- I think it's 

an intentional act. He says that pursuant to the agreement, 

he endorsed it over to them and -- or signed it. Anyway, he 

called it an endorsement as was called for in this Paragraph 

4 of this agreement. That is in conformance with the 

agreement. It's not an intentional act or dispatchment or 

surrendering it or mutilating or null and voiding the 

situation. 
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. Randolph 0. Reed - Direct 

THE COURT: Please proceed, Mr. Ingles, 

MR. INGLES: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT : I want to proceed . 

MR. INGLES: Al l right. 

THE COURT: I'd like to hear what he ' s done 

on the agreement. 

MR. INGLES: Yes, sir. Judge, to do that, 

I have to lay a little background on how this all came 

about. 

THE COURT: All right. 

BY MR . INGLES : 

Q. Mr. Reed, I show you a deed of assumption 

dated October 31, 1990 and ask you if you recognize that? 

A. Yes, sir. 

Q. What is that? 

A. That's when we purchased the property up on 

Route 17 . 

Q. We, who? 

A. Mr. Liverman, Mr . Eanes and myself . 

Q. And what property on 17 did you, Eanes, and 

Liverman purchase? 

A. 

Q. 

It was the Francis Newton Williams' farm . 

Is that where the Food Lion is going to be 
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note was given. It says that Ballard was supposed to pay it 

off. It says Ballard didn't pay it off. They acknowledged 

that Liverman is entitled to recover. And they promised to 

pay him. Eanes to pay him by allowing him credit on two 

things he's buying from him, which is $37,000, and the other 

$37,000 to be paid by Reed. The evidence is plain and 

simply, Reed did not pay any amount of money on this note. 

He has admitted it under oath. He has admitted it in his 

interrogatories. We ask for judgment. 

THE COURT: Mr . Ingles? 

MR. INGLES: Judge, there's not much I'm 

going to add to what I've already said, but I'm going to 

renew my motions at this point. I renew the motion to 

dismiss based upon res judicata for the reasons previously 

stated in the record. 

Judge, this Plaintiff has sued on a note, 

not on a contract of August of '91, but on a promissory 

note. The note was not produced today. The statute clearly 

requires him to produce it or indicates that there are 

exceptions where he does not have to produce it if he 

satisfies the terms and conditions of that exception. That 

is under 8 .3A- 309 . He has not satisfied those exceptions. 

That particular statute says that he must have been in 

possession and entitled to enforce it when it was lost. The 

loss of possession was not the result of transfer. Now, 
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he's testified that the loss of possession was the result of 

transfer when he got around to it. He first testified that 

he had the original note, which we now know is not true. 

But he was not in possession of it today because he had 

transferred it, so he cannot sue on the note. 

And the person who has it is certainly in 

possession legally, and his whereabouts can be determined, 

and he ' s not in wrongful possession, and he is amenable to 

service of process before this Court. So I say to the Court 

again that judgment cannot be granted upon this note and it 

is upon the note that suit was brought. There is no 

reference to any other document, agreement of any kind 

whatsoever in the motion for judgment. 

And due process requires that if a 

Defendant is going to be called upon to defend a case, that 

he be given adequate notice of what case it is that he's 

going to be called upon to defend. 

In the second place, Judge, we say that the 

note was discharged pursuant to Section 8.3A-604 of the Code 

that Mr. Liverman, by his voluntary act, surrendered that 

note and by the agreement of August of 1991, renounced his 

rights. So the note has been paid by an agreement . Just as 

I go to the bank on a 90-day note and renew it by signing 

66 

another note. No, that note hasn't been paid, but it's been 

replaced by another obligation . And it's that other 
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obligation that suit should have been brought on if they 

expected to collect a judgment based upon that other 

obligation. 

Now, Judge, in addition to that, the issue 

of why in that agreement Mr. Liverman indicated that he had 

received his $37,000 from Mr. Reed. There was no reason for 

him to sign an agreement that haq that language unless there 

was something up, unless there was something different from 

the normal proposition. All the agreement had to say was, 

"Reed is to pay Liverman $37,000. Reed is to pay Liverman 

$37,000. 11 

Now, Liverman signed this agreement, and he 

didn't just sign it willy-nilly. You'll see on the last 

next to last page, Paragraph 6, he read this agreement 

carefully enough to go ahead and insert in it in his own 

hand apparently "The said Lewis S. Liverman, Sr. shall not 

be responsible for any costs, fees, expenses or other as a 

result of this agreement," and apparently put his initials 

by that. So he is fully accountable by the terms of this 

agreement. 

And that language in the agreement 

certainly supports what Mr. Reed has told you under oath was 

the case, that they had a deal between the two of them that 

they would split their profits essentially equally in this 

deal. And Reed had seen no profit. They thought they were 
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going to see money when they got that $500,000 contract. 

They thought they were going to make some good money. And 

that fell through. By the time they transferred it to 

Ballard, Ballard simply assumed the indebtedness against the 

property, the $160,000 to the Farms Credit, the $70,000 to 

the land trust that they had bought the property from, and 

the $74,000 to Mr. Liverman. And Mr. Reed hadn't seen any 

money until he sold his one-quarter interest. And at that 

time, all he got was a noninterest bearing note for $15,000 

that he finally had to discount a couple of weeks ago to get 

$12,500 out of it. 

And the fact that there was no attempt to 

collect for eight months speaks vo lumes. If one were owed 

$37,000 and they thought enough about it to file suit on it, 

and then the settlement comes and then they're not paid 

pursuant to the settlement, you would certainly expect them 

to assert their rights very rapidly. And, of course, that 

wasn't done in this case, whic h is more support of 

Mr. Reed's position. 

Judge, we ask the Court for the reasons 

stated to grant judgment to the Defendant in this case. 

Thank you . 

MR. HOPPER: If it please the Court, the 

agreement in the first paragraph on the second page where 

the parties actually agreed, it says , "He shall pay 
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$37,000." It's in the future tense. It says, "He shall pay 

it ." Even Mr. Ingles has graciously conceded that the parol 

evidence rule exception lets in the fact that the payment 

has not been made because it 's merely an acknowledgement or 

a receipt. And that is an exception to the parol evidence 

rule. 

What the defense here today is that, "Yes, 

I signed the note ." And, "Yes, I signed the agreement." 

And, "Yes , I wanted to cover against Ballard." And, 

"Yes" -- he has signed it and -- he said he didn't sign 

anything on the note, but he got the note. His attorney has 

possession of the note. What we are asked to believe here 

by this plethora of instruments that Liverman is not a party 

to is that they had a deal to split profits. And if he made 

any money, then he would pay the note. I ask you very 

simply, Your Honor, where in the agreement does it say 

anything about that? If it was the agreement of the 

parties, then it should have said so in the note . There is 

not one shred of written evidence at all to say that there 

was any deal or this note would be paid otherwise than as 

set forth on the face of the note itself or in this 

agreement. This agreement is an acknowledgement that the 

money is owed. It hasn't been paid. The judgment should be 

granted. 

THE COURT: Well, the Court feels as though 
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the note was signed and it hasn't been paid and the -- I see 

Mr. Ingles distinction on the suit on the note and the suit 

on the agreement, but it seems to me that the two are 

inextricably intertwined. The note was assigned or 

transferred in consideration of the agreement. The genesis 

of this debt is the note, and that's what was sued on. And 

I think as I say, in the interest of judicial economy, I 

think it would be absurd to separate these matters when 

they're all a part of the same transaction. I might say, 

Mr. Ingles, if we went back to the agreement, obviously the 

parties contemplated the costs, fees, expenses and so on, or 

at least Mr. Liverman did, and I'm not going to award my 

attorneys' fees on the note because none are provided nor is 

there any interest provided. I don't think I have any 

choice but to find -- to overrule the motions that you have 

renewed, Mr. Ingles, and find for the Plaintiff in the 

amount sued for. 

MR. INGLES: Judge, we'd ask an appeal bond 

be set in this case. 

THE COURT: All right. Well, I think 

that's normally the amount of the judgment, is it not? 

at that amount. 

MR. INGLES: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: All right. I will set the bond 

MR. INGLES: Yes, sir. 
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MR. HOPPER: Thank you, Your Honor . 

THE COURT : Very interesting points of law. 

I thought both of you tried the case very well on behalf of 

your clients. 

-----ooo-----
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR. 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

RANDOLPH 0 . REED, 

Defendant. 

Law No. 1896 

ORDER 

On the 24th day of June, 1994, came the parties, by counsel, and in their 

proper persons, and the above-styled action was heard in open court upon its 

merits, the parties having waived trial of the issues herein by a jury. 

UPON CONSIDERATION of all the evidence, it is hereby ORDERED and 

ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Lewis S. Liverman, Sr., recover of and have 

judgment against the defendant, Randolph 0 . Reed, for the sum of Thirty-Seven 

Thousand Dollars ($37,000.00) with interest thereon at the legal rate from June 

24, 1994 until paid, to which action of the Court in entering judgment as 

aforesaid, defendant, by counsel, objects. 

Upon defendant's motion, by counsel, to set an appeal bond, it is ORDERED 

that such bond is hereby set in the penalty of $37,000.00, with surety to be 

approved by this Court, or by letter of credit from a bank incorporated or 
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authorized to conduct business under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, 

said letter of credit to be a form acceptable to the Clerk of this court; and it is 

further ORDERED that the transcript of testimony and incidents of trial taken at 

the hearing before this Court in this matter on June 24, 1994, be made a part of 

the record of this case, provided that the said transcript be filed in the Clerk's 

Office of this Court within 60 days from the date of this order. 

I ask for this: 

~~ 
Roger G. Hopper 
Attorney at Law 
P. 0 . Box 1215 
Saluda, VA 23149 
(804) 758-2358 

p.q. 

Seen and objected to for the 
reasons stated upon the record, 
such reasons being incorporated 
herein by this reference: 

----------- - -~_....-J 
~ - . . >- -·-· -- ---- ·p .d . 

Breckenridge Ingles, Esq. 
Martin, Hicks & Ingles 
P. 0. Box 708 
Gloucester, VA 23061 
(804) 693-2500 

ENTER- LAW 

~(}..(; ,1994 

~-~.Judge 

2 
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I 

'I '· li ,, 
·, 

!; VIRGINIA : 
i! 
:! LEWIS S. 
II 
ji 
II 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LIVERMAN, SR ., CLaRK'S OPPICB 

Plaint iff II.IDDLES£X CO., VA:. 
' JtlLKU 

il v. 
J, RANDOLPH 0. 

:) g 3-1~,. Y.s a m 
.· tttq Qt7 u:}.t4'~ 

REED, 

Defendant . ~ 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

LAW NO. 1896 

The defendant, Randolph 0. Reed, hereby gives notice of appeal to the 

IJ Supreme Court of Virginia from the final judgment order of this court entered 

!1 July 26, 1994, and further gives notice that the trial transcript covering the 

1'1 test imony and other incidents of trial will be filed, all in compliance wi th 

! the Rules of Supreme Court of Virginia . 

I 
,I 
I' ·' .i 

!I 
j! Breckenridge Ingles 
jl Martin, Hicks & Ing les, Ltd . 
!I P. 0 . Box 708 
'j' Gloucester , Virginia 23061 
1 (804) 693-25oo 

II 
,j 

RANDOLPH 0. REED 

BY: ---=---=----
Of Counsel 

CERTIFICATE 

-~---

,; I, Breckenridge Ingles, counsel of record for Randolph 0. Reed, hereby 
;> 

!!certify that: 

!l 1. Appellant is Randolph 0 . Reed whose address is P. 0 . Box 868 , Urbanna, 

~~
1

Virginia 23175. 

: 2 . 

!i Ltd., P. 0 . Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia 23061, (804) 693-2500. 
" 

Counsel for appellant i s Breckenridge Ingles, Ma r tin, Hicks & Ingles, 

:1 3 . Appellee i s Lewis S. Li verman , Sr ., whose address i s P. 0 . Box 537, 

ljSaluda , Virginia 23149. 
MARTIN, HICKS & INGLES, Ltd. ~~ 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 1 4 • 
GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA 23061 I 

Counsel for appellee is Roger G. Hopper, Esquire, P. 0 . Box 1215 , 

:,Saluda, Virginia 23149, (804) 758-2358. 

l\ 

II 
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5. A copy of the transcript has been ordered from the court report er who 

Jl reported the case. 

ii 6. A true copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal was mailed, postage 

~: prepaid, this 2nd day of August, 1994 to Roger G. Hopper, Esquire, counsel for ' 

Jl Lewis S. Liverman, Sr., at P. 0. Box 1215, Saluda, Virginia 23149, he being 

!' the only opposing counsel in this matter. 
I 
j 7. An appeal bond has been filed by letter of credit dated July 21 , 1994 · 

il addressed to Mr. Lewis S. Liverman, Sr., c/ o Roger G. Hopper, Esquire, P. 0. 
:I ii Box 1215, Saluda, Virginia 23149 . 

1: 
" II 

II 
!: 

lj 

·I ., 

'I 
il 
:j 

!I 
MARTIN. HICKS & INGLES, l td. ~~­

ATTORNEYS 4T lAW 

GlOUCESTER. VIRGINIA 2306! il 
:! 
; 

I 
.I 

:i 
li 
lJ 
d 
:I 
!I 
!I ,, 
.j 
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;, VIRGINIA : ,, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 
·, 
'· II 

,i LEWIS S. 
l! 

LIVERMAN, SR., CLERK 'S 0!-FICC: 

!I 
il 
!' v. 
:J 

ij RANDOLPH 0. REED, 

I Defendant. 

MIDDLESiX CO., VA. 
Jl!LKV 

<;( ). Gtf 
u-..:.> - J!if.tf}qrV] 

. I . ~- ( ()<) l, u ,a._rlfrY . l M 
1 , I ~ 

Plaintiff, 

NOTICE OF FILING OF TRANSCRIPT 

LAW NO. 1896 

;

1 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the transcript for the appeal in the above-styled 
I . 
j case was filed in the Clerk's Office of this Court on July 20, 1994. 

I Given under my hand this 2nd day of August, 1994. 

!I RANDOLPH 0. REED 
I' 
tl 
II 

I! 
li 
II 
!! Breckenridge Ingles 
:~ Martin , Hi cks & Ingles , Ltd. 
ii P. 0. Box 708 
:! Gloucester, Virginia 23061 

(804) 693-2500 

BY: --- - -=-----:, 
Of Counsel 

CERTIFICATE 

I certify that a true copy of the foregoing Noti ce of Filing of Transcript 

mailed by fir st class mail, postage prepaid, thi s 2nd day of August, 1994 , 

Roger G. Hopper, Esquire, P. 0. Box 1215, Saluda , Virginia 23149. 

:' 

ii 
!I 
'i 
•I 
:1 
!I 
' 

I 
MARTIN , HICKS & INGLES, Ltd. , 

ATIORNEYS AT LAW I 

GLOUCESTER. VIRGINIA 23061 :! 

,: 
I ' 

II 
·I 
1: 

___-.--
---: - - -------

Breckenridge Ingles 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

1. The Court erred when it failed to sustain 
defendant's Plea of Res Judi cata . 

2. The Court erred when it allowed introduction into 
evidence of a copy of the promissory note . 

3 . The Court erred when it granted judgment to 
plaintiff based upon a copy of the promissory note 
contrary to §8.3A-309. 

4. The Court erred when it failed to find that the 
promissory note had been discharged by transfer 
pursuant to §8.3-604. 

5. The Court erred when it granted judgment based in 
whole or in part upon an August 23, 1991 agreement 
to which no reference was made in the Motion for 
Judgment . 
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PROMISSORY NOTE 

$74.000.00 SALUDA~ltRGINI.~ 
MARCH ~, 1991 

FOR VALUB recieved, the undersigned, jointly and 

severally promise to pay to the order of LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, 

SR., Post Office Box 765, Hayes, Virginia 23072, or at such 

other place as the holder may designate, the principal sum 

of SEVENTY ' POUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($74,000.00) without 

interest thereon. 

The entire indebtedness evidenced by this note is 

due in full May 1. 1991 o~ upon resale of that real property 

on U. S. Route 17, in Saluda Magisterial District, now 

jointly held by the makers and promissee of this note, 

whichever occurs first. 

Presentment, protest and notice is hereby waived. 

The right is reserved to anticipate in whole or 1n part at 

any time. 

h ... ... . :!FFS EXHIBIT 

I ~b. _ _,\,__..,.,..._ 

~~v~~;.... 
Dat 

State of Virginia 
County of Middlesex, to-wit : 

Sworn to before me this 4th day of March, 1991, by David C. Eanes , Jr . 
and ~ando1ph 0. Reed. 

My Commission Expires: 
11/21/92 
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' 
1! 

,, 

CO MMON WE ALTH OF VIRG I N !~, 

COUNTY /~ OF Zb..:',l~ , to-wit: 

I, the undersi g ned No t a r y Public in and for the 3 ~o ve 
jurisd~ction, do hereby certify that Rando l ph 0. Reed, whose name 
is signed to the foregoing Agreement dated as of the 23rd day of 
August , 1991, has acknowledged it before me in m~y ·urisdiction. 

Give n under my hand this "]..--{/ ;_;t;J.. day of _ · . , 
19 q I . / 

11y commission expires tl /!P/1~, . 
I ' __!tf_b~ 

Notary Public 

EA NES23 
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-----n-------------~· · · ······.· .... . .... .. .-("' ....... ...... -.~ .... ··-· .... -··-· . 

THIS AGREEMENT, made as of the 23rd day of August, 1~91 

among LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR., DAVID C. EANES, JR. and RANqOLPH 0 . 

REED , rec i tes and provides that: 

WHEREAS, Eanes and Reed signed a certain promissory note 

dated March 4, 1991 requiring the payme n t of $74t000.00 without 

interest to Liverman on or before May 1, 1991; and 

WHEREAS, by agreement dated April 1, 1991 among G. Stephen 

Ballard, William A. Dail, David C. Eanes, Jr., and Randolph o . 

Re ed, Ballard agreed, among other things, to pay off, in f ull, 

the note referred to above; and 

WHEREAS, Ballard has failed to pay all or any part of t he 

$74,000 . 00 t o Mr. Li ver man; a nd 

WHEREAS, Mr . Li verman has filed s ui t against Eanes and Re e d 

in the Circuit Court of Middlesex County, Virginia, at Law No . 

1854, asking for judgment on t he note against Eanes and Reed; an d 

WHEREAS, Eanes and Reed have joined G. Step hen Ballard as a 

third-party defendant in such suit, requesting judgment of 

idemnification; and / 

WHEREAS, Eanes and Reed wish to acknowledge t hat Liverma n i s 

entitled to recover on the $74,000.00 note and wish to make 

payment to Liver ma n, but wish to retain their rights to reco ve r 

from G. Stephen Ballard; 

NOW, THEREFORE, t he parties agree: 

.... 
• EXHIBIT 

'I · 



( 

l. Reed shall pay to Liver ma n the sum of $37 ,000 . 00 in cash 

upon execution of this agreement in partia l curta ilment of the 

$74 , 000 . 00 no t e, receipt o f which by Liverman i s hereby 

acknowledged. 

2 . Ea nes shal l allow credit to Li ve rman in the amount of 

$37,000.00 a gains t the purchase pr ices of two parcels of real 

property in Mi ddlesex County, Virginia, being purchased by 

Liverman from Ea nes , namel y , Lo t 8 , Section Two, Pipe - In-Tree 

Subd i v isi o n, and 3 . 24 acres or. Rou te 17 . 

3 . Eanes and Liverman sha ll close and c o nsummate t he 

purchase and sale of the above two real proper ties simultaneously 

with the execution and delivery o f this agreement, and Li ve r man , 

therefore, hereby acknowledges payment from Eanes in curtail men t 

of the $74 , 000 . 00 note in the amount of $37 , 000 .00. 

4 . Immediately upo n the request of Eanes and Reed , but not 

befo r e , Liverman shall take any o r all of the following ac t i ons 

a s may be requeste d by Eanes and Re e d: 

a . Del iver the $74,000 . 00 note t o Eanes a nd Reed o r 

their designee; 

b . Endorse the $7 4 , 000 . 00 note, without recourse t o 

Liverman, as may be directed by Eanes and Reed; 

c. Execute suc h assignments and relea ses of the 

$74 , 000 . GG note as may be requested by Eanes and Reed; 

d . Move the Court t o dismiss the pending claim of 

Li verman against Eanes and Re ed; and 

e . Otherwise cooperate with Eanes and Reed in seek ing 

recove ry from Ballard in any such other man ner as Ea nes an d 

Reed may re asonably r equest . 

100 



5. This agree ment is made in Vir-g inia and shall be gove~ned 

by its laws. It sha ll bind and benefit the parties' respective 

COMMON~o.IEALTH OF' VIRGIN&A, q6;; 
COUNTY /G-I-H O F' 0 )}(?. . , to - wit : 

I , the undersigned Notary Public i n and for the abo v e 
jurisdiction , do hereby certify that Lewis S. L i ver~a n , Sr . , 
whose name is signed to the foregoing Agreement dated as of t he 
23rd day of August, 1991, has a ckn owledged it before me ;;· my 
jurisdiction. 

Given under my hand this day of ( ~ 
19 t] ( 

My commission expires 

COMMONWEALTH OF' VIRGI NI A, 

COUNTY/~ OF _Lt?t~./~v_~t.~~~4..::::~~,.::~------' to- wit : 

I, the undersigned Notary Pu b l ic i n and for the a bove 
jurisdiction , do hereby certify that David c. Eanes , Jr ., whose 
name is signed to the foregoing Agreemen t da t ed as of the 23rd 
day of Augus t, 1 991 , has a ck nowledged it before me i n my 
jurisdiction . ..,.,. 

Given under my hand this 

19 11 . . . . 
My comm~ss~on exp~ res 

J{; ,tj day of ~4 
..s..~:..:,/~:-----

!1 !? (J /1 J/ • 
I I f-

;t_!t u~J-' - -
Notary Public 
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
.. 

' 

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR JUDGIVIENT 

t-1iddlesex County 

P. 0 . Box 158, Saluda, VA 23149 

TO: David C.Eanes, Jr . 
Rt . 640 
Waterview, Virginia 23180 

ADDRESS 

Case No. 185.4 

Circuit Coun 

You are hereby noti fied that unless wi th in twenty-one (2 1) days after service of the not ice 
of Motion for Judgment on you . response is made by filing in the clerk's office of th is 
court a pleading in writing, in proper legal fo m1 , judgment may be entered against you by 
defaul t. 

Done in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

July 3, 1991 
DATE 

rr · 11\P i ( i ·:-; <; 1 I I I 1 OJ~ I • ·~ •. _. .. •. 

by 

fl&Q j/. d~-n---- Clerk 

DEPUTY CLERK 

EXHIBI T __ / -­

PAGE __,___O F ~ ... 
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JOHN ]. D US EWICZ 
Auncnc y lt Ww 

U. S. Hi~h.w .ly 17 

P. 0 . BUI< l SS 

Gl.,uccuer Pt. . vl . l l062 

( SO<) G4 l ·GII I 

VIRGINIA : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN, SR. 

Plaintiff 
V. 

DAVID C. EANES, JR. 
RANDOLPH 0. REED 

SERVE: D3.vid C. Eanes, Jr. 
Rt . 640 
Water View, Virginia 23180 

and 

SERVE: Randolph 0. Reed 
Rt . 687 
Warner , Virginia 23179 

Defendants 

MJI'ION FOR JUr::GMElJT 

LAW NO: IOS'f 

Comes now the plaintiff, by counsel and moves the above named Court for a 

judgment against you, both jointly and severally , for the sum of SEVENTY-FOu~ 

THOUSAND AND N0/ 100 DOLLARS ($74, 000. 00) t ogether with costs incident t o thi s 

proceeding , plus attorney ' s fees . In connection therewith , the plaintif:: 

respectfully represents unto the Court as follows : 

1. That on o~ about the 4th day of March , 1991 , L~e defendants 

axecut ed a Promissory Note payable to the Plaintiff , in the ori ginal amount of 

$74 , 000 . 00 , interest free, payable in full May l, 1991 or upon resa le of that 

real property on U.S. Route 17, in Saluda Magisterial District, Virginia , a 

copy of which is attached hereto and rrarked Exhibi t "A" . 

[X 1- 11 811- . I ·-~_; · ~ 
PAGE .2 . OF":- ~t ·· · · 
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• 

.' \l . . 
I 

2. 

(and the rronies 

3. 

is $74,000 . 00. 

( 

I 
That the property referred to in said promissory note was sold 

set out therJ·~~ ~e due and payable/ 
/ . / 

That the balance{' due (~~ a.vin~ by -'~fendants to your Plaintiff 

4. That the Defendants have failed and refused to pay the balance 

due on this indebtedness after repeated d~mands for payment were made by your 

Plaintiff. 

WHEREFORE , your P~aintiff, Lewis S . Livenran, Sr., derrands judgrrent 

against the Defendants, David C. Eanes , Jr . and Randolph 0. Reed l:::oth 

jointly and severally, in the &~unt of SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND & N0/ 100 DOLLARS 

( $7 4, 000.0.0) , plus attorney's fees, interest, and the costs on his behalf 

exp2nded. 

P.O. 
Gloucester Point, Virginia 23062 

E XH IBIT_...L,_ __ 

PAGE ~ OF _'1..~--
104 
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PROMISSORY NOT.E 

$74,000.00 

FOR VALUE recie ved, 

SALUDAAJIRGI NIA 
MARCH ~, 1991 

the undersigned, joi n tl y and 

severally promise to pay to the order of LEWIS S . LIVERMAN, 

SR., Post Office Box 765, Hayes, Virg inia 23072, or at such 

other place as the holder may designate, the principal sum 

of SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND DO LLARS ($ 74,000.00) without 

interest there o n . 

The e ntire indebtedness evidenced by this note is 

due in full May 1 , 1991 or· upon resale of that real propertr 

on U. S. Ro ute 17, in Saluda Magisterial Di st ri ct, now 

jointl y held by the makers and p r omiss ee of this note, 

whichever occurs first . 

Presentment, protest and notice 1s hereby waived. 

The right is reserved to anticipate in whole o r 1n part at 

any time. 

State of Virginia 
County of Middlesex, to-wit: 

Sworn to before me this 4th day of March, 1991, by David C. Eanes, Jr 
and Randolph 0 . Reed. 

My Commission Expires: 
11/21/92 

1---



V I f< G 1 N 1 .A.: 

IN TH~ Gl RCUIT COUR T OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

LEWIS S. LIVERMAN , SR . . 

v. 

DAVID C. EANES, JR. and 
RANDOLPH 0. REED, 

v. 

Det·endants and 
Thlrd-Party Pla1nt1fts, 

G. STEPHEN BALLARD. 

Thlrd-Party Defendant. 

DEFENDANzt EXHIBIT 

No.___-7T_ 

.<. 

""' ' .~ ~ ,.. .. . -... 
' ' . . ·. 

Th1s day came the pla1nt1ff, 1n proper person, after hav1ng 

g1ven alI oart1es not1ce pursuant to the Rules Of Court, and 

moved tne ~our~ to d1sm1ss thls act1on, wlth preJUdlce. 

·'· .. , 

Upon Cons1derat1on Whereof , th1s act1on 1s dismissed against 

all part1es, w1th preJUdlce. 

ENTER -

J&-7 t/5 

·. 






